@ 060 =3 O v s Lo A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

B8 ERERE

the support and maintenance of the parties’ minor children when said childran
are in his custody.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND OECREED that Plaintiff shall
maintain health and medical fnsurance through her employment to cover ‘t.he
parties’ minor children: any medical or dental expanses not covared by
insurance, shall be divided equally between the Plaintiff and Defendant.

IT 18 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintiff and
Defendant shall alternate claiming the parties’ minor children as depandents
for Federal Income Tax purposes.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Defendant shall
be awarded exclusive possession of the marital residence located at 6821
Rocking Horse Avanue, Las VYagas, MNevada 89108, and shall assume the
ancumbrance therson; upon the sals of the marital rasidence, or the
expiration of five (8) years from the date of this Decrss, whichever event
occurs first, Dafandant shall pay to Plaintiff as and for har interast in said
rasidance one~hatf (1/2) of the then axisting equity in said residence, and
Plaintiff shall at that time convay har intevast 1in said residence €to
Dafandant.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERER, ADJUDGED AMD DECREED that the Plaintiff and
Daefendant shall maintain their co-ownership interast in 6 acres of real
proparty locatad at Kingman, Arizona, as teanants in common.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND OECREED that the Plaintiff and
paefendant shall maintain their co-ownarship finterests in § acre of real
proparty located at Lake Shore Estatez, Ontaric, Canada, as tanants in commot,
and Qefendant shall assune the encumbrance thereon.

IT 18 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff be

awarded as her sole and saparate proparty the foliowing:
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{a) 1989 Oldsmobile Cutlass sutomobile;
(b) Funds in financial institutions in Plaintiff’s name;
{c) Living room furniture, Plaintiff's bed, sterec gsystom,
RCA portable television, kitchen dinette set, and an equitable division of
1inens and kitchen appiiances from the marital rasidence;
{d) Plaintiff's clothing and personal effects.
IT 1§ FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Defendant be
awarded as his sole and separate property the following:
(a) GMC truck;
(b} Funds in financial institutions {n Defendant’s name;
(c} The remafnder of the household furnitura and furnishings
Tocated in the partiss’ marital residence:
(d} Defendant's clothing and personal effects.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff assuma,
and hotd Dafendant harmless fram the following community dabts:
(a) Mervyn's 1n Plaintiff’s name;
(k) Diltard’s in Plaintiff’s nome;
{c) ward's in Plaintiff’s name:

(d) GMAC (Platntiff’s car payment.

e T e T
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Defendant shall
assume and hold Plaintiff harmless from the following community dabts:
{#) Sears in Defendant's nama:
(b} The parties' debt to the Internal Revenue Service;

(¢) A contigent debt to the State of Nevads for the parties’
¢hiid, WILLIAM CASTILLO.

DATED AND DONE this i_ day of ﬁm , 1989.

BARBARA CASTIELO. P'Il‘fnt%éa JOE CASTILLO, Dafsnd

SUBMITTED BY:

WILLIAM R. PHILLIPS & ASSOCIATES

eLa - Aar> T lfrv
WILLIAM R, PHILLIPS, E5Q.

NEVADA BAR # 002439

520 S. Fourth Strest, Suite 360
Las vagas, Nevada 89101
Attornay for Plaintiff
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I DISTRICT COUR ‘
s ! STRREY CotR FILED ™eeq,|
- 2 CLARK COUNTY,. WEVADA ‘
v R R
= fep 9 AusPH'S
3 3 N
- 4| BARBARA CASTILLO, _ ; ‘ AR ER s
= .
a 5 Plaintiff, ) CLERR
® ).
g B VH. :
=
JOE CASTILLO y
E 7 ‘ ) Case No.b 21396
e nefendant. R Dept. Mo.
8 - : : Docket HNo.
9
10 MOTION TO KQDI;E'Y DECREE OF DIVORCE
Bearing Date ; &=
1 Hearing Tima :J g
12 COMES NOW the Defendant, by and through his attorney
13|| JEFFREY D. SOBEL, ESQ., and moves this court for an order
14|| modifying the Decree filed in this case in the following mannmer,.
15i| t© wit: to grant to the Defendant sole physcal custody of
16 Joseph and Crystal Castillo.
17 This Motion is based on the accompanying Points and
18 huthorities and affidavit of Joseph Castillo.
DATED this day gf
19 _
» LAY
2 <L A {8
21 hird Strest, Suite 1070
g/ Nevada 89101
22 St $ 001949
0
@ 24 NOTICE QF MOTION
25 TO : BILL PHILLIPS, ESQ. and BARBARR CASTILLO
520 South Fourth Street
2% Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
27 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT on the g day of '
28{| 1990 the undersigned will bring on for hearing the Motifn to .
g
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Modify Decree of Divarce,'or as soon thereafter as counsel may

be heard.

DATED this gﬁ:: day of April, 1990.

SOBEM 11
Yriira Streat, Suite 1070
Nevada 89101

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

N.R.S. 125.510 provides in pertinent part that with
respect to child custody and maintenance the court may "“at any

time modify or vacate ite Order."

In determining custody of a minox child in an action
brought under this chapter, the court may:

(a) During the pendency of the action, at the final
hearing or at any time thereafter during the minority of any
of the children of the marriage, make such an order for the
custody, care, education, maintenance and support of the minor
children as appears in their best interest; and

{b} At any time modify or vacate its order, even if the
divorce was cbtained by default without an appearance in the

action by one of the parties.

The accompanying affidavit establishes good cause.

oATED this ¥l day of april, 1990'}//{

) Esg.

Tﬁird street, Suite 1070
Vagas, Nevada 89101

State Bar # 001949
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STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF CLARK )

AFFIDAVIT OF JOSEPH CASTILLO
s§: -

JOSEPE CASTILLO, being first duly sworn, deposes and

Bsayst
I adopted William who is now 17 years of age who was a
son by prior marriage of Barbara.

At tha time that we divorced in amamicable fashion (I
merely filed an Answer in Proper Person) it was specifically
agreed between myself and Barbara that William who was in a
youth detention camp would not be brought back to the
residence to share it with Jos;pﬁ and Crystal.

Flrst, William is & feny dangerous young wan who has been
charged and convicted with numerous offensens ineluding
homosexual activities, arson and the like which would pose
significant danger to our younger children.

Despite this, I have learned that William was returned
¥ the residence of Barbara pursuant to her request and the

childgen who are quite disturbed by this are now living with
him .

Bs a result of William moving back in Joseph is now sleeping
in the saﬁe room as hix mother to make room room for William
and Crystal who is 8 years old is sleeping in:the same room
with William which I consider both inappropriate and dangercus.

I know that my daughter said that she is not comfortable

living in:the same room with Billy to Barbara and according

to my c¢hild, Barbara said something like "your ass" and that
there is no problem with her sleeping in the same room with
William and that she did not want to hear that any more,

I have stqod by William through his many troubles but I

”
039-00000228
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believe that my younger éhildrenq‘ best interest lie in a change
in custody so that they?*iil éﬁenﬂ their nights with me and
be in my custody rather,ﬁhan in the way that Barbara and I
had originally agreed (whichbwas premised on a specific condition
that she has violated).. |

William had been in Child Haven numerous times, has been
committed to Elko approximately 4 timeas and to the Third
Cottage. '

He is a very disturbed young man and I am in no way making
thig Motion because I want to hurt either William or Barbara

but 1 want to proteet my younger children.

In addition to the things mentioned above, William has stolen
guns {within the last year) has been involved with drugs and has
stolen a car, crashing it in California.

When one adds up the problems with arson, drugs, weapons
and sexual problems, it would be hard to paint a profile of one

less than appropriate to be around our younger children than
William.

I don't fault Barbara for loving her son but I believe that
she is being blind to the real dangers that William poses to
our children in terms of sharing the same residence.

I have attachedsome of the records that I have with

reference to this matter as Exhibits A and B.

N G

JOSEPH CASTILLO

RIBED and SWORN this
3 day of April,1990.

AA001176
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CASE NO. J26174 o
R
Oec 13 2 56 PH'85
o A L o
JUVENILE DIVISION O)f"""‘w
TVERILE CLERK
IN THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OOURT OF ‘THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN ARD FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK

In the Matter of:

CASTILLO, William Patrick AGE: 12 REVIEW COURT DATE
December 19, 1985

DATE OF BIRTH: 12/28/72

A person under the age of 18 years.

INTRODUCTION:

On August 29, 1985, at a Revocation Hearing, it was Ordered that
William Castillo be committed to the Nevadas Youth Training Center. Thia Order
was atayed for a period of 90 days in order Lo assess William's placement with
his natural mother and adoptive father in Las Vegas. This is the timw
scheduled to review the parole status of William Castillo.

VIOLATIONS DURING THIS PERICD OF PAROLE:

10/01/85 Charge: Runawvay
Disposition: Referrsd to Farole

10/01/85 Charge: Yagrancy/Prowling
Disposition: Daenied

12/03/85 Charge: Viclation of Parole/Runaway
Dilsposition: Pending Court Review

POLICE REPORT SUMMARY:

© On December 2, 1985, William ran avay from home after he had lefr for

039-00000230
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school. Late that afternoon, William jumped a freight train heading toward
Utah. After the train had arrived in Hilltot;d. Utah, William realized that he
vas freezing to death. At that time, William got off the train and turned
himself in to authorities. The Millford Police Department transferred William
to Cedar City and from Cedar City William vas flown to Las Vegas and booked on

December 3, 1985, for viclating his parole. William bas been in Detention

since his arrest on Dacember 3, 1985,

EVALUATION OF ADJUSTMENT DURING THIS FERIOD OF PAROLE:

During the last 90 daya, William has lived at home with his parents.
William is a 7th grader attending Garside Junior High School.

Within the home, William leads a very structured life. Tha parents
use different forms of restrictions in order to deal with William's negative
behaviors, It should be understocd that due to William's past problems within
the community, his parents are constantly apprehensive abcut William's intent
and his behaviors.

In the school, William is also watched very clasely. While at school
during this peried of parole; ha has besn caught twice in guestionable
situations. The first being, he took a bottle of =cme type of acid to school.
On ancther cccasion, William was caught with matches in his pocket. Tha
Principal at Garside Junior High School has worked closely with William, his
father and this Counselor.

Even with this close monitoring of William, when the whim seems to
hit, William will take off. During this last period of parcle, this has
happened on two occasions. The first happened on or about November 13, 1985,

where William left home and did not return. William did return home later

039-00000231
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that evening on his own. This wvas the first time that William has ever

returned home on his own and Itherafm it was felt that progress was being
made and therefore, the pnrenl;s handled this matter within the home. As
stated above, William ran away a second time on December 2, 1985. William
caught a freight train heading North out of Las Vegas. As stated above,

William got to Millford, Utah, realized that he was in deep trouble due to the

Z£ZA0eee 658 OY1ILSHIM

fact of the, cold Ltemperatures and turned himself in. William stated to this

W o0 =3 & v e W N

Counselor that he was attempting te go to St. Louis so that he could live with

—
(=]

his grandmother. The placement in St. Louis with the grandmother had already

been tried and William fajled this placement miserably. (Please refer to the

—
n

Revocation Report dated August 22, 1385. See Exhibit A.)

[
0

SUMMARY ¢

—t
o

This Counselor is of the opinicn that William Castillo, although only

-t
o

12 years of age, is a very sophisticated young man. He has learned that dua

-
ch

to his young age and his charm, that he can make people feel sorry for him.

—
-}

It is this Counselor's opinion that although William had an abusive upbringing

[
- -]

for the firat few yeara, his present hco situation and continued delinquent

4
o

behavicrs are of his own meking. William knows the difference between right

o
.t

and wrong, however, tends to live an immoral lifestyle. It seems that

N

William feels that the world revolves arcund him and his needs must be met

8

before anyone else's.

o
-

The Authorities in St. Louis, this Counselor, and the Chief of the

5]

Youth Parocle Boreau, are very concerned about William's welfare and the

e
o

welfare of the community. While in St. Louis, the Authorities tried to find a

I, L]
[ |

proper placement for William. Due to Willlam's inconsistent behavior in their

039-00000232
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programs, no placement would accept him. In .t.he State of Nevada, the Youth
Resources Panel see the prognosis for William as very poor. Out of state
programs have been looked inte but due to their expense and due to the poor
prognosis, the State has been unwilling to provide specialized care for
William, Due to William's araon type behavior, this has closed the door to
many programes.

This Counselor is of the opinion that the Castillo family offer
William a decent home and many opportunities to succeed. William feels that
his sister receives far more attention than he does and therefore, he feels
living at home in unfair. Mr. Castillo has tried to get William involved in

different activities such as wrestling and tennis; however, William feels that

 his father does not do enough. Mr. Castillo would do more if William's

behavior warranted it. William must understand that he must work for things
that he wants or he will not receive then.

RECOMMENDATION :

This Counselor respectfully recommends that William receive
institutionalized cara. JIf William is returned to the Nevada Youth Training
Center, he should continue hia education. He should receive counsaling
concerning hie family so that he could learn the appropriate ways in dealing

properly in this setting.

039-00000233
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recommended that in the best interest of the commonity and that of William

Castillo that his parole be revoked and that he be returned to the Navada

In view of the afocementioned information,

Youth Training Center.

Reviewed by:

BK:jp

Respectfully submitted,

it is respectfully

BRICE %«é 0
/ Youth Parole Counselor

‘ﬁé‘.——#ﬂ‘—%ﬂ@—

District Supervisor

039-00000234
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‘case wr 26174 11 PARSLE VIOLATION HEARING r.
William 12

@~

NAME CASTILLO, _AaE

DATE BOOKID, 8/16/8% pEARING naTe 8722783

STATEMENY OF FAROLY VICLATIONS
THE UNOENTIGNED HAVE RECEIVED NOTICE THAT MEVATA YOUTH PAROLE MAS ENTERED & REOUTST FOM A
PAROLE VIOLATION HEARING BASED UFON THE FACTS AET PFONTH MERTIN.

FARENTE |GUARDIAN) :..

STA £ VIOLAT | Oren cATEN( 8}
CONDITION N0, _J = Failure to maintain residence. $/26/84 & 4/08/85
CONDETION No._§ — Failure to maintain schaol progras, $/26/04, 02/01/8% &
CONBITION NO. 4/08/83
cemITION No. 10 - Fallure to obey lews 3/18/85r 6/04/8%

STAVRUENT O NEW CHAROES BATES! 3]

A . pd
., ) / 1 /

DAVIC P. BASM 111 - CHIRY, YOUTH PARGLE M@%ﬁﬂ@__
BY DISTNICT ) 20R

1. 14 Yiotari

THE AROVE NAMED ILE HAVING APPEARCD DEFORE THE JUVENILE REFERCE WITH | FPARKNT/OINDRLAL).
&Aéh&m____m THE JUVENILE MOFENER FAVING INQUINKD INTO THE FACTS
OF THE REQUENY FOR VIOLATION HEARING DOKS WENDRY PIND YHATY THERE ANE SUPFICIENT LEGAL
REASONS POt NEVO NS THE PAROLE SARANTED.

THE SUFFICIENCY/ INSUFFICIENCY OF THE rom Tien or L ARY AS FOLLOWE
ACMISSION OF THE JUVEMILE i i .
AL

. Y —

FinOiNGY OF m"‘—ﬂﬂ%ﬁ-ﬁzﬁwﬁ‘_

SERK2
tT IS HERESY ORDERCD THAT TWE PARCLE OF_ _ WILLTAN CASPILLO
FEVOMED. T 13 FURTHER o-uua' n-fu'r

| PARICT F QLRI AN

REIMEURST THE STATE OF NEVADA N THRE ANCIINT O % PER MONTH FOR THE

DURATION OF SAID COMMITMENT.

039-00000235
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VIGLATION OF PAROLE REPORT

NANE: CASTILLG, Willlam DATE OF REFORT: August 213, 1985
CASE NQ. J28174 -CONMITTING COURT: §th Judicial
AGE: 13 Years DATE COMMITIED: 02/21/84

Do#:  12/28/73 DATX PAROLED: 08/13/34

INTRO TON:

Willism Castillc has violated terms of hiz Purcle Agresmsnt signed cn
August 1}, 1984, While living in 3¢, Louis, MIssouri with his grandparents,
william violated the lawg by the fact that he vas charged with Burglary and
hag admitted to ztealing a bicycle. Nilliam does not have the self-discipline
requirad to maintain an effactive Parale program,
VIOLATIONS DURING TRIS PENLOD OF FAROLE:

A.  Formsl Beckingm:

o0z/01/8% Charge: Violation of Parcls (Munavayd
0isposition: Relferzed to Parole

od/11 /48 Charge: Viclation of Parcla (Runaway)
Pisposition: Referred to Parale

o8/16/05 Charges Violation ef Farole
Disposicion: Pending

B. FParcle Agresment Violations:

Condition R3, which states, "I will regide at 40! Redntone, Lax Vegas,
Nevada, phone J8J-1084. with my parsnte.”

William is in violation of thiz condition by the fact that on
Septembar 28, 1984, Williaw can away and did not return home until he was
sppcahended by hia Pether. On April 8, 1985, Willism again ra&n awvay, HNs
wBs gone for approximately four dsys when he Finally turned himself in te
this Parole Counmelor.

Condition ¥#5, which states, "I will maintain a program of sduvcation
a5 aEsigned by tho Clark County School District.”

Dus ta the fact that Willias. was running away and did run away twlce
from school, he was excluded from the gchool program st ¢C.V.Y. cllbert (6eh

Grade Canter).

039-00000236

AA001183



252060808 6£8 NAAILSHIA

-

Condicion #10, which atates, "I will obey all of the laws of the
United States, state, county and eity.”

Wiliiam ia in violation of thix condition by the fact that while
idving in St. lovis, Hiuo'uri he way au:ntod for Destruction of Privete
Proparty on Nay 15, 1985 and was again arrested on June 4, 1985, for Burglary,
NINOR'S STATEMENT:

Billy has adwitted to stealing a bicycle while in St. Louis, billy
stated chat afcer he was caught, the bicycle was returned to its Oowner.
CONSULTATIONT

This case bas baen discussed with Nra, Judy Kemp, District Supervisor,
ard Mr, Pdwin Burgess, Superintendent of the Nevida Youth Training Center.
Nr. Durgess i3 somewhat skaptical that his program would be able to aid
Nilliam due to Williaw's sxtensive problams; howeuvar, ’!V‘O;l the options at
this time, the Novada Youth Training Center will attempt to give william ax
much help as possible,

EVALUATION OF ADJUSTMENT:

Following Nilliam's rolease from the Navada Youth Training Center on
August 13, 1984, Willism returned homa to the las Vegas srea to reside with s
natural mother and adoptive father. A gpecial program at C.V.T. cilbert
téth Crade Center) was desiyned for Willlam through the School Districe.

Mr. Camtillo kept Nilliam vary busy with ovtside sctivities such as vrestling.
gymnastics, and family ovtings suoh as a trip to Disneyiand,

On September 28, 1984, Nilliam ran away from school for the fFirst time.
In tracing William's activities of that day Frow approximately I1:30 P.K. when
he left school until 9:00 P.M, that gnnan when he was apprahanded by his

father, it wasg lasarnod that he had purchesed a lighter from a conveniemt

atore and algo stole & flashlight from that store, It was also learned that
William used the lighter to start & fire in the construction szite. Thers was
no property or personal damage done s & result of thiz fire. Poliowing this

incidant, a Youth Nesources Fanel nmst me.min.g ¥illiaw. The Youth Rayources

039-00000237
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Panol felt that thers wers no appropriate programs for Nilliam; therelore,
he remained ar homer howvever, he received even stricter supsrvision both at
howe and at school.

On Fepruary 1, 1985, william ran away from school for a second time. He
wag apprehended approximstely one hour later by Mr. Sands, the Principal. For
thiz behavicr, it was rezlt that William should receive a consequence and thers-
fore, he was booked into Clark County Juvenile Court Detention facility. He
wag releaged approximately cne week later back to the home of his parvents. He
way #cCepted back into the schaol program.

On April 8, 1985, William again ran away from school. On April 11, 1985,
Villiam callad this Counselor and curned himself in. Duw to the second
incident of leaving school, be was excluded from school for the rsmainder of
the semester.

After discusxing this case with William, his parents, this Covnselor,
and Judy Xemp, Digtrict Supervisor, it was degided o allow William to reside
with his grandpatents in 3t. Louls, Missouri. This would give William a
fresh start. An Interstate Investigation had been previously done in order
to have a backup plan. 5t. Louis, Missouri had accepted the case and thersfore
Biliy was allowed to travel to St. Louly to reside with his grandparents. On
May 15, 1985, #illiam had his first run in with the law In St. Louis. He wvas
charged with Proparty Damage, It was reported that Willism allegedly had
broken a glags door ot & neighbor's home. On June 4, 1985, Willlam was
charged with Burglary, a falony, in that he stole 4 bicycle valuved over
£150.00, At that time, Nilliam was removed from hiz grandparents home and
F placed in & Datention Facility.

While in Detention, the State of Nevads and the State of Nizsouri
tried to find a proper placawent for Willlam. A nuwber of institutions,
group homes, and individual foster homes wears looked into, howevar, none
seemgd to bc appropriate for William. Arter looking for approximately Ewo

months, a foster home was finally found and Revads way wiiling to pay the

039-00000238
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support paymants. On or about July 24, 1385, Williawm bacams jnvolved in an
incident whers be wax charged with Oral Sodomy while still in the Detantion
Facility. On or about August 7, 1985. Willlam wag granted & pass. NWhile on
pass from the Detention Facility awaiting his placement into the foster home,
william ran away, He way apprehended the naxt day. Due to these two
problems, the foster parents felt that Nilliam was beyond their control and
therefors refused to take him into their home.

Yollowing this extensive asarch For an appropriate placement for
Nillfam in St. Louis, with negative results, it was decided Lo raturn Nilliam
to Las Vegag, NWNilliam arrived back in Mevada on August 15, 158%. On that
date, William wes booked for Vieclation of Parole and hss remained in Detention
pending this hearing.

SUMMARY :

Nilliam Castillo has bean on parole astatus for approximataly one year.

Willlam continues to exhibit many of the same bahavior patterns that he has

in the pagt. This Counwelor iz sxtramaly concerned ovar Willism's behaviors,

rrrirm——

’umu]ly congidering his young age. Willism has demonstracsd in the past
that without notice or reason 'w will laezve hewme or school by a'ny means when
he fealx he hay tha epportunity. wWhile not baing supervised, William has
the potential to creste bavoc, causing serious dsmage, and possidly bodily
H} harm to others around him as well ax to himself. William now finds himself
bafore the Court due to his inappropriate behaviors., It is this Counselor's
opinion thet William musc start accepting responsibility for his behaviors
and understand that these behaviors will not be tolerated and there are
consequences for mizbehavior.
RECOMMENDATION :

This Counselor respectfully recomnmends that willlam roceive
institutionalized rcare. If William is returned to the Nevade Youth Training
Canter. ha should continue his oducation. He should receive counseling

concerning his family so that he could learn the .approp'r.uto vayr in dealing

039-00000239
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ﬁ properly in this setting. William must understand that he Is no longer
§ 2 [ going to be dealt with as “a lictle boy*,
‘E 3 J: In view of the aforementionad information, it is respectfully
< 4 || reccommended that in the best Interest of the community and thac of William
% 3 || Castillo that hiz parole be revoked and that he be returned to the Nevada
= 6 || youth Training Center. .
g 7 Respectfully submitted, '
- 8
9

=

ARUCE xzrmgr a
Youth Parole Counse \
| N
Reviswed N
JUDY KEMP

Digtricet Supervisor

[ .
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S N CASTILLO, Willlam asy 12 Years

.

n oate mooxen 8/16/85 HEaring nate__ 8/22/85
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_THE UNOEKRS|GNED HAVE RECEIVED NOTICE THAT NEVADA YOUTM PAROLE HAS ENTERED A REDQUEST FOR A
PAROLE VICLATION HEANING BASED UMON THE FACTE EET FORTH HEREIN.

PARENTS (GuARDSAN) z
' STATEMENT OF PARCLE VIOLATIONS DATES{ §)

" comwpITION NO._J - Failure to maintain residence. 5/26/84 & 4/08/85
coNDITION NO. 5 - Fallure to maintain scheol program, 9/26/84, D2/01/85 &
CONDITION NO. 4/08/85
COMDITION NO._10 = Failure to obey laws 5/15/88%; 6/04/3%

STATENENT OF NEW CHARCES . OaTES(s)

A . - el

/l L
BAVID P, BASH 11 « GHIEF, YOUTH PAROLE wm@%ﬂ@_
oY DISTRICT NV PON
EAR

FinDl YIoLATI

THE AROVE NAMED JUVENILE HAVING APPEARED BEFORK THE JUVENILE REFEREE WITH ( PARENT/GURRWALL
AND THE JUVENILE REFTREE HAVING (HMOUIRED INTO THE FACTS

EST FOR VIOLATION MEARING DOES HERERY FIND THAT THERE ANC SUFFICTENT LEGAL
REASONS FOR REVOKING THE PAROLE GRANTED,

HE MHFFICIENCY/ INSURFFIC I DNCY THE rom TION o E ARE AS FOLLOWS
acwission o e awm-uMﬁ;.g/'m-

OF THE

FINGINGS OF REFERZE o ot -
SROER
IT I8 WEREBY ONDERED THAT THE PAROLE OF __ HILLIAN CASTILLO | 5/ art

MEVOKED. 1T 19 FURTHER ORDERED THAT

( PARENT / QUARD AN )
REIMEURSE THE STATE OF NEVADA M THE AMOUNY OF § PER MENTH FOR THE
ODURATION OF SRIG COMMITMENT.

DISTRICT COUNT
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VIOLATION OF PARQOLE REPORY

NAME: CASTILLO, William DATE OF REPORT: August 22, 1985
CASE NO, J26174 CONMITTING COURP: &th Judicial
AGE: 12 Years DATE COMMITTED: 02/21/84

DoBy 12728/72 - DATE PAROLED: 0O8/13/84
INTRODUCTION:

William Castillo has violated terms of his Parole Agrsament signed on
August 13, 1964, while living in St. Louils, Missouri with his grandparents,
William violatsd the laws by the fact that he was charged with Burglary and
has admitted to stmaling a bicycle. William doss not have the self-discipline
regquired to maintain an effectiva Parole program.

VIOLATIONS DURING THIS PERIOD OF PAROLE:

A. Yormal Bookings:

02/01/8% Charge: Violation of Parole (Runaway)
Disposjtion: Referred to Parole

04711785 Charge: Violation of Parcle (Runaway)
Digposition: Referrsd to Parole

08/16/85 Charge: Vielation of Farola
Disposition: Panding

B. Parocle Agrasment Vié.lctionu .

Condition 43, which states, "¢ will reside at 401 Redstonw, Ma_ Vegas,
Novada, phone 363-1084, with my parsnts.”

william is in viclatjon of this condition by the fact that on
Septembar 26, 1984, William ran awvay and did not return homa until ha was
apprehended by his father. On April 8, 1985, Willlam agein ran away. BHe
was gone for approximately four days when he finally turned himself in to
this Parcle Counselor.

Condition #5, which statas, "I will maintain a program of education
ag assignad by the Clark County School District.”

Due to the fact that William wag running away and 4id run away twice
from school, he was excluded from the school program at C.V.T, Gilbert (6th

Grade Center).

039-00000242
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Condition #10, which states, "I will obey all of the laws of the
United States, state, county and city.”

William 1s in violation of this condition by ths fact that while
living in 5t. Louis, lu.su;uri be was arrested for Destruction of Private

Property on May 15, 1985 and was again arrested on June 4, 1985, for Burglary.

MINOR'S STATEMENT:

Eilly has admitted to stealing a bicycle while in St, Louwis. Billy

stated that after he was caught, the bicycle was raturnad to its owner.

CONSULTATIGN:

This case has been dizcussed with Nrs. Judy Kemp, District Supervisor,
and Mr, Bdwin Burgwss,. Supsrintendent of the Nevada Youth Training Center.
Nr. Burgess is sooewhat skapt.iécl that his program would ke able to aid
William dua to wWilliam's extensive problems; howsver, g.f.wn' the optiona at
this time, the Nevada Youth Training Center will attempt to give William as
much help as pogsible,

EVALUATION OF ADJUSTMENT:

Following Williaw's release from the Nevada Youth Training Center on
Avgust 13, 1984, William returned home to the lLag Vegas area to reside with his
natural mother and adoptive father. A special program at €.V.¥. Gilbert
{6th Grade Caenter) was designed foyr William through the School District.

Mr. Castillo kept William vary busy with outzide activities such as wrestling,
gymnastics, and family ocutings such as a trip to Pisneyland,

On Septamber 26, 1984, William ran away from school for the first time.
In tracing William's activities of that day from approximately 1:30 P.M. when
he left school until %:00 P.M. .that evening when he was apprehsnded by his
father, it was learned that he had purchased a lighter from a convenient
store and also stole a flashlight from that store. It was also learned that
William used the lighter to gtart a fire in the construction site., Thera was

no property or personal damage done az a rosult of this fire. Following this

incident, a Youth Resources Panel met concerning William. The Youth Resources

AA001190



1 Condition #10, which states, "I will cbey all of the laws of the
United States, state, county and city.”

William ig in violation of thix condition by the fact that while
living in St. Louis, aus:o.ur-.i he was arrested for Destruction of Private

Property on May 15, 1985 and was again arrested on June 4, 1985, for Burglary.

MINOR'S STATEMENT:
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Billy has admitted to stealing a bicycle while in St. Louis. Billy

stated that after ha was cavght, tha bicycle was returned to its owner.
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CONSULTATION:

4 10 This case bas been discussed with Mrs. Judy Kemp, Distriet Supervisor,
11 ||and Mr. Edwin Burgess, Supsrintendent of ths Nevada Youth Training Center.

12 {Mr. Burgess is somewhat skeptical that his program would be able to aid

william due to ¥illlam's extensive problems; however, given the options at
natural pother and adoptive father. A aspecial program at C.V.T. Gllbert
20

14 | this time, the Nevada Youth Training Center will attampt to give William as |
. 15 || much help as pessible.
’ 16 || sVALUATION OF ADJUSTNENT: .
17 Following William's release from the Nevada Youth Training Center on
' 18 Avguse 13, 1984, william returnad home to the Las Vegas area to reside with his
21
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On September 26, 1984, Willlam ran away from schocl for the first time.
In tracing william’'s activities of that day from approximately 1:30 P.N. whan
he left school until 9:00 P.M. that svening whan he was apprehendad by his
father, it was learned that he had purchased a lighter from a convenient
store and alsoc stole a flashiight from that store. It was alsc learned that
william usad tha lighter to start a fire in the construction site. There was
no property or personal damage done as a result of this fire. Pollowing this

incident, a Youth Resources Panel met concerning William. The Youth Resources

039-00000244
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Pane] felt that thers were no appropriate programs for William; therefore,
he remainad at home: howaver, ha received even stricter supervision both at
home and at school.

On February 1, 1985, william ran away from school for a second time. He
was apprehended approximately ons hour later by Mr. Sands, the Principal. For
this bahavior, it was felt that William should receive a consequence and there-
fore, he was booked into Clark County Juvenile Court Detention facllity. He
was relassed approximately one weak later back tc the home of his parents. He
was accapted back into the school program.

On April &, 1985, William again ran away from school. On April 11, 1985,
William called this Counselor and turned himself in. Due to the second
incident of leaving school, ha was excluded from achocl for the remainder of
the ssmegter.

After discussing this case with William, his parents, this Counsalor,
and Judy Kemp, District Supervisor, it was decided to allow Nilliam to reside
with his grandparents in S¢. Louls, Missouri. This would give William a
fresh start. An Interstate Invéstigation had been previcusly done in order
to have a backup plan. 5t. Louls, Missouri had accepted the case and thersfore
Billy wag allowed to travel to St. Louls to reside with his grandparents. ©On
May 15, 1285, william had his first run in with the law in St. Louis. He was
charged with Property Damage, It was reported that Nilliam allegedly had
broken a glass door at 2 neighbor's home. On June 4, 1985, William was
charged with Burglary, a felony, in that he stole a bicycle valued over
$150.00. At that time, Willlam wag removed from his grandparents home and
placad in a Detgnticn Pacility.

while in Datention, tha State of Nevada and the State of Missouri
tried to find a proper placement for William. A number of institutions,
group homes, and individual foster homes were locked into, however, none

seened to be appropriate for William. After locking for approximataly twe

months, a foster home was finally found and Nevadg was willing te pay the

AA001192
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support payments. On or about July 24, 1985, wWilliam became involved in an
incident where he was charged with Oral Sodomy while still in the Datention
Facility, oOn or about August 7, 1985, william was granted a pass. While on
pass from the Dotention Facility awaiting his placement into the foster home,
William ran away. He was apprehended tha next day. Dus to these two
problems, the foster parents felt that William was beyond their control and

therefore refused to take him into their home.

Following this extensive search for an appropriate placement for
William in St., Louis, with negative results, it was decided to return Willlam
to Las Vegas., William arrived back in Nevada on August 16, 1985. On that
date, Willlam wag bocked for Violation of Parcle and has remsined in Datention
pending this hearing.

SUMMARY :

William Castillo hag been on parcle status for approximately one year.
wWilliam continues to exhibit many of the same behavior patterns that he has
in the past. This Counselor iz extremely concerned ovar William's behaviors,
especially considering his young age. William has demonatrated Iin the past
that without notice or reason he will leave home or school by a.ny means when
he fewlx he has the opportunity, While not being supervised, William has
the potential to create havec, causing serious daaage, and possibly bedily
harm to others arcund him as well as to himself, Willjam now finds himself
before the Court due to his inappropriate beshaviors. It ‘is this Counselor's
opinion that Willlam must start accepting responsibility for his beshaviors
and understand that these bahavicrs will not be tolsrated and there are
consegqusnces for misbehavior,

RECOMMENDATION :

This Counselor raspectfully racommends that William recelive
dnstitutionalized care. If William is returned to the Nevada Youth Training
Center, he should continue his education. He should receive counseling

concerning his family so that he could learn the appropriate ways in dealing

039-00000246
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. ' .

properly in this setting. William must understand that he is ho longer
going to be dealt with ag "a little boy”.

In view of the aforementioned informaticn, it is respectfully
recommendsd that in the best intersst of the comeunity and that of William
Castillo that his parcle be revoked and that he be returned to the Nevada

Youth Training Center.

.Rupoctfuny submitted,

BRUCE KBNNQY

Youth Parcle Counse.

et
Reviawed by _ SO \émg

JUDY KEMP
Digtrict Suparviser

BX:ip

039-00000247
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2. Charles Sarkisian issnattorney
3.

DECLARATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORD

[, [name] _Charles Sarkisian » declare under penalty of perjury:
I am the [position) £oxmer attorney of Barbara M. Wickhifd in my
capacity as [position] her former / @ t:t.g!rgx Glstodian of the records of

Barbara M. Wickham, formerly known as Barbara M. Thorpe
and Barbara M. Castillo

in the State of _Missouri
Thatonthe _ 20th dayof septembe{: __, 2005, 1 received a records request
in connection with William P. Castillo requesting production of records [as set forth in the
exhibit(s) attached to the request].

I have examined the original of those records and have made or caused to be made a true
and exact copy of those records and the reproduction of those records as attached is true
and complete. ‘
That the original of those recards was made at or near the time of the act(s), evens(s),
condition(s), opinion(s), or disgnosis set forth in them by or from information transmitted
by & person with knowledge, in the course of my regularly conducted activity for the
Barbara M. Wickham, formerly known as Barbara M. Thorpe and

Barbara M. Castillo. Z ]

arles Sarkisian
t Name

REFERENCE NUMBER 20,145

RECEIVED
OCT 0 6 2008

atal Pubic Detander
F'dm Vegas. Nevada

AA001196
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[1-11 ) T STREET
- GEOMGE J. MILLEM tOCUS

ST. LOWN, Al 53
LHARLES BARNMISIAN 3. MIZRO - she Interest of
OWHMN F. MeCAFrREY . Jr.
:uc"nann-':. ::Irbll‘l'.dﬂ.. william P. Thorpe:,

October 8, 1981

RECEIVED
John Manzonie 0cT d Fl
Attorney At Law ' Faderal Pubkc Detenae:
826 East Charleston Las Vagas. Nevais

Las Vegas, Nevada 89104
RE

William Patrick Thorpe, Jr.

Dear Mr. Manzonie:

Barbara Thorpe Castillo has reguested that I forward copies
of all material in my file relating to a proceeding in the
Juvenile Court of St. Louis County, Missouri, involving
her son, William Patrick Thorpe, Jr.

An attempt was made by the Juvenile Court in June of
1979 to obtain custody of the minor child on the alleged
grounds that the child was being neglected by the parents.

I represented Mrsg. Castillo in this proceeding. The
father of the minor failed to appear and haé contacted
the court by phone and indicated that he had other
matters to take care and could not be available for the
hearing. A juvenile officer had appeared at the hearing
as well as a case worker with Family Services. A
guardian ad litem was also appointed to protect the
interest of the minor.

A pre~hearing was held before the Comissioner on June

28, 1979. At this preliminary hearing it was brought

out that Mrs. Castillo had on numerous occasions in the
past abandoned her minor son. I had pointed out that

this was brought about by the fact that she had had

severe financial problems in the past and that she had
never received any type of support whatsoever from her
former husband, William Thorpe, and that all of these
conditions brought about the problems that later developed
in her not being able to take care of her minor son.

I had also pointed out to the Commissioner that Mrs.
Castillo's present husband, Joe Castillo, is gainfully

AA001197
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John Manzonie

RE: William Patrick Thorpe, Jr.
October 8, 1981 .

Page 2

employed in Nevada and made a suitable income in order to provide

an adequate home for his wife and her minor son. This was all
confirmed by the proper authorities in Nevada and the Juvenile
Officer confirmed that Mr. Castillo was a reliable person who

had a good background and who would be able to provida adeguate

support for his present wife and his minor son. The Commissioner

was convinced that Mrs., Castillo's present husband would add
stability to the marriage and to previde a suitable environment
for the child., The Commissioner agreed with all the parties
concerned that the petition charqging the parents with neglect
should be dismissed and that Mra. Castillo be given back
custody of her minor son. Thereafter arrangements were made
for Mrs. Castillo to pick up her minor son in order that she
depart Nevada.

It is my understanding that the minor child has remained in

the custody of Mrs. Castillo ever since the matter was dismissed
in the Juvenile Court of St. Louis County.

I might add that Barbara Thorpe Castillo was granted a decree

of dissolution from her former husband, William Patrick Thorpe.,
Sr., on March 13, 1974 in the Circuit Court of 5t. Louis County,
Missouri. At that time Mrs. Castillc was granted custody and
control of the minor childn, William Patrick Thorpe, Jr.

It i3 my understanding that Mr. Castillo is now wishing to
adopt the minor child.

I am enclosing the following which may be of some assistance
to you:

l. Copy of summons and petition filed in the Juvenile
Court of the Juvenile Division of the Circuit Court
of St. Louis County, Missouri.

2. Copy of Commissioner's findings dated 6/28/79.

3. Copy of decree of dissolution dated 3/13/74.

I hope that the above enclosures can be of some agssistance to

you. If we can be of any further assistance, please let us
know,

Very truly yours,

Charles Sarkisian
CS:gc

Enclosures

AA001198



651680006 -£PA01TTLSVIN

® @

William Patrick Thorpe, Jr.

On June 28, 1979, theswiter appeared in the Juvenila Court of St.

- Louis County regarding a matter cf William P, Thorpe, Jr. The

minor's mother, our client, Barbara Castillo appeared together

with her mother . I appeared on behalf of the client and Feter J.
Maniscalco actorney at law who appeared for the attormey on the
behalf of minor William P. Thorpe Jr. The father of the minor

did not appear, he had contacted the court by phone and indicated
that he hed other matters and could not be available. This matter
was heard before Commissioner Robert H. Branam. ‘The pre-~hearing
wes held befow the Commissioner Lauri Burian a caseworker with
family services appeared at this hearing. The former Deputy Juvenile
Officer Barbara H, Buckner was not present as she was no longer with
this office, A Mr, O'Brian appeared in place of Barbara Buckner.

A?perently, for a day proceeding this hearing Juvenile Officer Mr.
O'Brian had heard from the juvenile authorities in Nevada and it

was requested that they check out the matter and determine if
Berbara M. Castillo's present husband was a reliable person and
could provide a suitable home and environment for the minor. At

the preliminary hearing it was brought out that Barbara M. Castillo
on numercus occasions in the past abandoned her minor som. I had
pointed cut that in the past this woman had severe financial problems
that she had never received any type of support whatsoever from her
former husband, William Thorpe, and that all of these conditions
brought about the problems that later developed. I did point out
that the client's present husband, Joe Castillo 1s a pit boss at
Lake Tahoe in Nevada and makes better than $25,000 a yeavr, that he
is well able to provide a suitable home for his wife and her minoy
son, Appsrently, this was all checked out by the proper authorities
in Nevada, and they confirmed the fact that Mr. Castillc was a very
reliable person and that he had a very good background and seemed to
impress the examiners in Nevada as to his sincerity in the matter.

Nextly, based upon the fact that Barbara was now married to such a
pexsoni, it was Che consensus of the opinion of all that was present

at the hearing that it be better that she be given back her minor

son and that some tipe of periodic checkup be made in Nevada to
determine that things would-be working out. The attormay for the
minor, Peter Maniacalco did voice some objections to the fact that
Barbara had in the past been very neglectful towards her child. He
also indicated he felt sacisfied that Barbara's present husband

would add some stability to the marriage and provide a suitebla
environment for the child. The commissioner agreed with all the parties
concexmed and the court dismissed the previous petition filed which
charged Barbara Castillo with neglect, the appropriate order waa signed
by the commissioner and Peter J, Maniscalco was awarded an attorney's
fee in the sum of $75. Following this hearing, arrangements were

nade for Barbara to pick her minor son and she wis to depart

for her home in Tahoe on the day following the hearing, which would
be jun! the 29th.

After this hearinﬁ, the Client empressed her gratitude for the efforcs
she

piél:ﬁg;ﬁrd and also agreed to pay an additional attorney's fees
2] .
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JU‘J.‘:‘HQCDUIT OF ST. LOULIS COUNTY
STATE OF MISSOURI

In tl;e Intercst nnf:5 THORPE, WILLIMY P, IR, ; " S664
Hale/FRINIEL Age Cause No,
Birthdates_ 12-38-72 A Juvenile ) ]
FIADINGS AND RECOMHENDATIOON OF COMMISSTIONER/PRARING OFFICEPR
1. FIRDINGS

\. The zllegaticns of the Petition/Supplemental Petition are crue.

l. By consen

2, With exception of Allegation
B, The zllogations of page ! of tha Petition are trus snd the juvenils comes within the pre-

visions of tha Juvenils Coda of the State of Missouri by reason of the following acts and/
or conditions: :

C.
. T —
1I. TIONS
@ The Patition/Geppbemmaseiniotiation be dlsmissed. Costs vatved MK against pavents,
B. The Fetition/Supplamental Patition be disaissad on the day of o 10
unlass otherwise ordered by the Court,, Costs waived/taxed against parents.

€, The Court takes/continues Jurisdiction ovar the juvenile and
1, Custody of tha juvenile ba continued in the juvenile's parents/father/mother

subject to supecvision by Juvénile Officer/Tamily Sarvices.
2, Coakody of the juvenils ba pleced with )

3. St. Louis County, Missauri to pay cost of waintenanca for fuster care.

4, &. S5t. Louis County, Missouri, {s ordered to pay § per,
to .
b. Mother/father/parenta of said juvenile in/are ordered to pay § __per
te -

for support and maintenance of said juvenile making tha chack or money order pay-
abla to and, forwarding the check or wansy order to

d. Mother/father/parants of tha juvenile is/are not ordersd st this tise to raisburse
St. Louis County, Misseuri Eor wupport and waintenance of the juveatle; this order.
howaver, does wot In any way affect the mother/father/parente past, prasent, or
futura liability to provide for any support or maintenance of the juven ile, nor

oes it affsct future order of this Court regsrding safd 1iabtlity.
5. _J_’._ﬂ!g,‘f‘,][g. - , goardism gsd litem, 1o allowed fae
L] _J‘i._.ag_____!or sorvices rendared to date to be paid by z

.

onm— -

&, Fffective dmees__ .
7. ALl gubiect tn che continuingy jurisdiction the Court.

Nate:

NOTICE OR RICRT 10 REPEARENG

The juvenils and his/her custodisn are entitied to » hesring by a Judee of the
Juvenile Court i€ within 10 days after receiving notice of the sbeva findins the
juvenila and/or bie/her cuntodisn file A reguast with the Court for & hesving. The
Court shall allow such hesring at any cies. If no hearing bafore the Juwdes i
requested, the above findings and recormendations shall bacome the decraw of the
Coyrt, if and when adopted and confirmed by an frder of the Judps.

HAIVIR

(1), (sle}, the underaigned have read the shove Moties of Right to Rehearine do

hateby waive the right to request a hearine before the Judpse and do hersby consest

tn the {reediat® antry of an order by the Judpe adopting and confirming the
findinps and recormendations.

Juvenile . stod Lanw
Custodian®
Custodian® Attarney Abtorney

The above findines ai recomeendations are adopted and confiroed.
f0 OPDERED:

DATE

JUDCE

*Custodian meany parant{r}, step-parent(s), juvenile's adult spouse, zuardlan, guardisn ad
liteir, person/agency/institutfon having lege]l or phyzieal custady of Juvanile.

Pending the axplrntion of the time during which a request for rehearing sy Le made, the
Court enturs the {o?lowing temporary order

" 142 requast Lot tehearing iz maAde, Eup FaTix0TAZ trupprary OTder $hail Temaln In elfact
untfl o rehearing is hald by che court.

AAD0120(
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. IN THE
JUVENILE COURT
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS,STATE OF MISSOURI

in Tha Interest of
THORPE, HILLIAR P. JR.

No, DA%
TG ; |
8/D: 12-23-72 )
Hrs. Barbara Thorpa Castillo

% Allegria Thieret
880 L1jac Ur. SUMMONS
To: St. Louyls, Mo. 63031 .

You ara hersby notiffad that a petition has baen filad in the Juvenile Court of
st. Louim County, Hiesouri, sllsging that the above-namad juvenile Ls subject to the
jurisdiction of the Juvenile Court for the ressons set forth in the petition, a copy
of which is attached hereto. . ]

You are crdersd to sppear before this Court 6: 501 South Brestwood, Clayton, He.,
the 28th  day of __June , 1979, ac 3:00 4'crock P+M. for m bearing on the
petiticn, (and to have said Juvaaile vith you then and there).

WITNESS Raymond V, Clifford, Clark of the Circuit
Courc of the County of St. Louls, State of
« Migsouri, with the sesl thareof haveto affixed,

at the effica m“trqrﬁ?;y of S¢t. 'L?gxi-. ﬂﬂ:l

RAYMOND ¥. CLIFFORD, Circuit Clerk.
By y a_g_—ré'
TO TFE JUVENILE, PARPNTS, GUARDIAN, OR OTHER RESPOHDENT

You are to be prament with che ssid juvenile at all hearings in this case, as
your right to the custody and contrsl of the juvenile will then be detsemined.

This surmons must be sarved upon you at least buenty-four hours bhefore the time
set for the hearing, unless you have signed & waiver of servics.

Tha hearing may be sat over to a later time at your request, if the Court finds
you have a good reason for tha request.

If at the first hearing the allegations in the patitfon are denied, the Court
may set this case far trizl at a later date.

You hxve the following riphts:

(1) The -lhgltiomnin the petition are not assumed to be troe, but must be
proved by compatent avidence prasented to the Court.

(2Z) You have a Tight to have an attorney pressnt to assist you at all Juvenils
Court lisarings or you may waive your right to an ettornay. If you ¢ desire to ba
represcnted by am attorney, you should bagin now to obtain his/her services. If you
cannoct atford to pay an attorrey and you wish to have sn sttornsy to represest ’
the Court has the power to appoint an attornsy to raprasent you. You mr:“
known to the Court your desire to have an attorney appointud for you. If the Court
appoints an attortey for tha juvenils, It aay order the parents or guardian to pay for
part or all of thé cost of said reprasentation if the Court determined they are able.

(3) When & petiefon is filed, the Court is Tequired to give you written notice
of tha date of hagring by swewons, unless you have sifned a waiver of service, in which
case you may ba notifiad by mail of the time and place of the hearing.

{4) If & statament or testimony is given by you it may be ueed againat you in
Court. You have a right to quastion any withess who appears st tha heavinp and to
bring with you any witnassss. If you request, the Court shall order parsons te bs
presant as your witnesses. ’

(5) At the #nd of the hearing when the Court has reached = decision, you have
the rvight to appeal the Court's decision to & Misascur Appellate Court.

(6) If the juvenile ¢s fourtesn years or older and the petition allegas an
offense which would be & traffic offenss or which would be a falony if the juvenile
were an adult, the Court may conduct a hearing $o determine vhether the juvenile ghould
be deslt with by the Juvanile Court, or whathar ha/sha should ba proceeded against as
an adult, under the genersl law. IF the juvenile i3 seventaen yssrs or older and
alrsady under the jurisdiction of the Juvenile Court, and the petition alleges ac
offenss which would be a violation of any criminal law or ordinance if the juventle
were sn adult, the Court may conduct such a hearios.

) {7) TIf the Coure finds the facts in the petition to be trus, 1t may aake orders
acting the juvenile and his/her parants, guardisn, or otber custodisn concerning

care, custody snd control of the juwenile, and the Coure may commit the juvenils
to an Institution.

Daputy
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HETURN OF SENVICE

I cortify that 1 have duly executed this summons by serving a copy of
the same upon at .
Missour{, at o'clock____m., the .
dly of » ‘9_____-
By making diligent search for and failing to find, in said County, the within
nhmed — . s

Sheriff
By

ORDER FOR SERVICE

The Court orders that
way serve this Summons.

Date:

Judge of the Juvenils Court

- ORDER 7O TAXE JUVENILE INTO CUSTODY
To The Person Serving This Swmons:

You are hershy directed to take intn your custody imsediately the
above-named juvenile, , and to deliver said

,(j:::e:;h":ithnuf dehyh:o t:: :ilumne Witt::r 1;( - i
nty. Missourt, 3o that t uvenile may placed in detention 2

e pending further order
of the Court.

of

Witness my hand and the seal ?f this Court this - day

“Judge of the Juvenile Court

I cartify furthar that on the day of

19 « 1 did take into custody the above-named juvenile,

» and did deliver hin/her to the Juvenile
» County,

Officer of

dssouri.
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COUNTY OF 5T. Louls ) HISSQURY., DIVISION NUMBIR 15

WELHESDAY, MARCH 13, 1974

Ta Re: Harriage of
Barbars Margaret Thorpe and Willism Patrick Thorpe, 5r.

BARBARA HARCARET TUCRPE, a minor, by )
Allegria Rosene, har next friend -~--—~Petitioner)

and 47753 } DECREX OF DESSOLUTION

’
WILLIAM PATRICK THORFPE, SR., a winor,—Raepondent)
by Guardian ad litem, Vida Aliss Thorpa ]

Now at this day comce tha Petitlioner in porson and by her attorney,
and the Respondent appasrs by his attorney and by his guardian ad litem,
whareupon thie couse couing ou regularly to ba board and being called, the
parties announce rsady for trxtal; thevaupon tha parcics suboilb the cause
to the Court upon their plesadings and proof, and the Court, aftex heaving
tha evidence; finds that tha Petitioner has been a renident of cthis State
for cinety days next precediag tha coumancemeat of this sction and that thirty
days have slapsoad since the filing of ctha pstitlon thoreio; ths Court furcher
finds that there rezalns no reasonable likelihood that the marriage betvesn

:Iu partiss can be praserved sud that the marpisge is, therefors, irretrievably
raken. .

It is therafors, orderad, zdjudgad and decreed Ly the Court that tha
marriaga of Barbara Hargaret Thorpe and William Patrick Thewpe, Sr. is dissolvaed.

it is further ordered, adjudged and decreed by the Court that satd
Peticionar have the care, cuatody and contzol of the minor child, namely:
William Patrick Thorpe, Jr., born Decanber 28, 1972; that sald Respeadent
hava raasoceble righte of visitation on redsonable notice to Petitlionar;
that sald Patitionar have and racover of sald Reapoundent tha sum of $10.00
per vedk ap and for tha support of sadd minor child; the allowance of maintenauce,
haviog besn wvaivaed, is oot granced; and thar ssid Petitioncr pay the costs
hezain incurred, : :

AA001204



Sslobeoe-Lve”

"TILSVIA

IN THE JUVENILE COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY,

MISSOURI
IN THE INTEREST OF i
THORPE, WILLIAM P. JR. : 56644
MalejBanebe, Age 6
Birthdate: 12-28-72 ; June 14 1979

A Juvenile
APPOINTMENT OF GUARDIAN AD LITEM AND ATTORNEY
— . FOR JUVENILE

IN THESE PROCEEDINGS

Mr, Peter Maniscalco, Atty.
7151 Carondelat, Suite 406
Clayton, Mo. 63105 (726-1288)

Tha Court appoints

as quardian ad litem and attornev for the above-named juvenile in these
proceedings. Pemmission {s qranted to said quardian ad 1item and attorney to
inspect the 1eqal and social records of the Court concerning said fuvenile.

Jidge of the Juvenile Court

NOTE: Cause set for hearing on  June 28, 13979 at 3:00 P.M.

before Conmissioner Robert H. Branom.

cc: Mr, Peter Maniscalco, Atty.
Mrs. Barbara Thorpe Castille
Ms. Laurie Burian - DFS
Mr. William Patrfck Thorpe, Sr.

10
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STATE OF MISSOURI}
) 53

County of St. Louis
HESLICY

IN THE JUVENILE COURT

THE JUVENILE DIVISION OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

IN THE LNTEREST OF v,;
TLinPL, vILLIAR P JR. ;
; NO._ -
Hale/Npembnad.0.__ 13/30003 }
PETITION

tow couas the Juvenils Officer of St. Lowis County, Mizsouri, and states

to tha Court:

1. This patition ie filed in tha interest of:

e BIRTH DATE RESTUERCE
William P, Thetpe, J¥. 12=20=13 I:l:tl-lﬂl of l‘auth‘ S«:rvlcu e
1. The nauwe of tha Juvanile's paresnts is/are:
oL 1 RES IDENCE
Barbars Thorpe e 2 AT THRR 3 EC
Hilliss P, Therpe, S1. # 20 chazletes Nr. Florimsant, 'w. 830N

Tha nsne of the juvenile's legal guardian or nearsst known relstive is:
Lol JESIDENCE

3. The juvenile 1s in the custody of:

LU ADDRESS
St Louis Co, Walfare 1263 Andes Biwd, Sz, Louts, Mo, 63132

11
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4, The juvenile, Villlam P, haree, v, . is within

St. Louis County, Missouri, and is in need of care and treatment because:

Ia Thee papenka ar otlver pargong Leeally reanonabhte for che care and samart
ol pae alpwesmames! povead le geelorr or redans 1o peav bde pesmer oot
et bant whivle B regabred by Jaw, menlleal | sueedeal e other eaee
wevesary Tor Lk wel labucinge, ’

Sve oo abkone Lanwary L3, 1077 §a DE. fonks Oountv, e, sl
nwrend e wiks withowt proper care aml gwoepeisian fo vat
Sarhara Vharpe, nother and Leweal eutteediang, i leaws gaid
jnvenite in Liw care of Vitliam Iy heren, Sr,, Fotier, and’
Vida Tharse, malesnal prambeogher,  Clelrher fhe sadd YT Ran
L, Vhorpe, Dr. ner the aatd Cde Therpe in canaidle of carine
far thwe sail Juvenlle,

{awp. 20)

5. The juvenile 1s in such condition or surroundings that his

welfare requires that his custody be immedistely assumed by the court,
for the rcason that

6. The juvenile is (15 not) now in detention.
WHEREFORE, petitioner prays that the Court wake and enter such

Judgment. as the Court shall find to be necessary in the interest of the
Juvenile.

Juvenile Officer of St. Louls County

12
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WILLIAM M. CORRIGAN

Judge

ST. LOUIS COUNTY

JUVENILE COURT

50t SOUTH BRENTWOOD BLVD
CLAVTON, MISSOUR| 83108
1314) $89-3000

June 14, 1979

WALTON F. LeMAY
ACBERT H, BRANOM
Commissioners
KENNETH M. HENSIEK
Chief Juvanile Qtticer
Dirsotor of Social Services

RE: TNMORPE, WILLIAM P. JR.

James C, Brandenburg
Attorney at Law

611 Olive #1864

St, Louis, Missocurd - 63101

Dear Mr. Brandenburg:

This is to advise you that the above-named juvenile is scheduled

for an Initial Hearing before Commlissioner Robert H, Dranom on

Thursday, June 23, 1979 at 3:00 P.I,

RHE/he

Yours.very truly,

(Ms.) lNelen if, Caito
For the .Jluvenile Court

13
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STATE OF M!SSOURI }
£

County of 8t. Lowis

HEQLECY

IN THE JUVENILE COURT
THE JUVENILE DIVISION OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

IR THE INTEREST OF

TLOAME, VILLIAM P, U,

w.__TGELYL

Vole/Nowelonxs 5.
hge__ 6

gt et g S N Sl N Tt

PETITION

Now comas tha Juvenils Officer of St. Lowis County, Wissowri, = statas
te the Coure:
1. This patition is filed in tha intersat of:

we MIsTH DATE EEBIDENCE

Willism P, Therpe, Jv. 12=20=72 Divisden of Fenily laxvizse 132
[ ) »
2. Tha taee of the Juvenila's pavsats is/sre:
e _JESIDENCE ’
’ )

Sarbars Therpe R e BT R
Wiilise P, Tharpe, §r. 7 20 Caawlstts Dv, Vierisssst, “o‘”n

m-&ofthjunil-'oh 1om t imowa relsti |
WANE gl gusrdisn or wasres wo re ve iat

3. The juwenila is In the custody of:
L, 3 Apongss

St, Lauis Cae Hallase 1260 Andaw nﬂ- . I-Illl. e, ‘Jm

14
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4. The Juvenile, Yilllam P, Theree, ir. . 35 within

5t. Louis County, Nissouri, and Is in need of care and treatment because:

Thes parentt or ather persons leeallv ressonnible for the cars nwnd snppart
of e alweosgenaed juvenile nepberr or refuise s proviide groper sSopenry,
edoeal iom whieh f2 regquired by low, medical, surrieal or other core
Meentrtry foar bin well-hebag, .

S i or abent Janwary 13, 1979 in 5S¢, Letis Connty, 0., aald
bivenile uns without proper care and supervision In that
Larhaza Thorpe, sother aml lepal custadian, did laave sadd
Juwonille in the eare of William P, Thoepe, Sr., Tathor, aml’
Vida Therpe, pateroal grandmother,  Gelcher the said W11 Lam
B, Tharpe, Sr. nor the said Vida ™orpe LS canable of carine
for the sakd juvenlle,

AL 2.)

5. Tha juvanile §5 in such condition or surroundings that his

welfare requires that his custody be {smediately assumed by the court,
for the reason that

6. The juveniie 13 {is not) now in detention.
WHEREFORE, petitioner prays that the Court make and enter such

Judgment as the Court shall find to be necessary in the {nterest of the
Juvenile.

Juventie Officer of 5t. Louls County

15
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IN THE

JUVENILE COURT

County of 5t. Louis, Missouri

In The Intarast of:

W N ¥Xide Thoge ¢, \ jm,, \2 w \4

& CHILD

No. _EBUAS__

ETTRY OF APPEARANCE

Comea now __ - EQEQSS g . gmnéﬁﬂm!% and enters

his/her appearance as attorrey for o ol @ n\\—«\

Permission 1s pranted to the above-named attorney to inaspect

the legal and social records of the Court concerning the above-named

child.

Address
Sk La—u (" L2vw
U2y 6320 el o \an "
Telcphone G-29-1% & Moo
S0 OROERED Sl Conan Brgwmann
Atiormney
phone
Judgs
Attor
— =T
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CHARLES SARKISIAN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1964 RAILWAY EXCHANGE BLDG.
B8l SLIVE STREET

ST. LOVIS, MiSSOUmI 8310}
TELCRHONE 2413200

April 17, 1974

Barbara M. Thorpe
9019a Torchrow Walk
Bell-Ridge, Missouri 63121

RE: Barbara Margaret Thorpe v. William Patrick Thorpe
Dear Mrs. Thorpe:

In connection with the above I am enclosing Certified
Copy of Decree of Dissolution which was rendered in
your divorce action, Please retain this decument

as part of your permanent records.

Very truly yours,

Charles Sarkisian
Enclosure Barbara M. Thorpe
CS:ge vs.

William P, Thorpe, Sr.
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CIRCUIT CLERK

. Y. LOUW COUNTY !
GLATTON %, MISSOUNE .
STATE OF HISSOURI ) IN THE CIRCULT COURT GF ST. LOULS COUNTY,
) 85
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS ) MISSOURL. DIYISION NUMBER 15

WEDRESDAY, MARCH 13, 1974

In Re: Marriage of
Barbara Margaret Thorpe and Willlawm Patrick Thorpa, Sr.

BARBARA MARGARET THORPE, a winor, by
Allsgria Rosend, her next frisnd ~----- Petitioner)

) )
and 347735 ) DECREE OF DISSOLUTION
)

WELLIAM PATRICK THORPFE, 5R,, a minor,--Respondent)
by Guardian ad litem, Vida Aline Thorps

Now at this day comes the Petitiomer in person and by her attornmey,
aod the Respondent appears by his attornay and by his guavdisn ad litem,
vhereupon this ceuse coming on regelarly to be heard and being celled, the
parties announce ready for trial; thersupon the parties subtwmit the causs
to the Court upon their pleadings snd proof, aud the Court, after hearing
tha evidenca; finds that the Petiticoer has baen s resident of this State
for uinety days next pracsding the commencemsnt of this action snd that thircy
days have elupsed since the filing of the petition therein; the Court furcher
finds that thars remains oo reasonable likelihood that the marriage hetween

the parties can be preserved and that che marriage is, therefore, irretrisvably
broken.

It is therafore, ordered, sdjudged and decreed by tha Court that tha
marriage of Barbars Margaret Thorpe and William Patrick Thorpe, 5r. is dissolvad.

It 1is further ordered, adjudged and decread by the Court that seid
Petitioner have the cars, custody and control of the minor child, namaly; '
Villisw Patrick Thozpe, Jr., born Decembar 28, 1972; that safd Respondemt
have reasonable rights of visitation on reasonabla notice to Petitionar;
that said Paritioner have and recovar of sald Respondent the sum of 510.00
par waak as and for the support of said minor child; the allowanes of maintenance,
having bean waivad, is not granted; and that said Petiticner pay the costs
harain incurred.

STATE OF HISSOURY )
) §8
COUNTY OF ST. LODIS )

I, RAYMOND V., CLIFFORD, Circuit Clerk, wichin and for ths County and
State aforesaid, certify the sbove to ba a full, trus and complete copy of
the Decree of IMsaclution randered by sald Court inm the above anticled cause,
an fully as the same appears on fils In my offlics.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have harsunto sat my hend and affixed the
seal of said Court at Office in the City of Clayton, Missouri, this 20th
day of larch, 1974.
RAYHOND V. CLIFFORD ’
LIRCUIT CLERK ;
BY g A(UJ-J&./ ;$ o L"‘EJ""-

Daputy Clark
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Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri

Stale of Missouri

IN RE
THE MARRIAGE OF:

BARBARA MARGARET THORPE, A Minor

347755
ext Friend ' stitioner Cause No.
x
" Division No. 13
March ]i,_ ?A
WILLIAM PATRICK THORPE, SR., A Minor 19'=

by VIDA ALINE THORPE, his Guardian Ad Litem
{Petitioner-Respondent)

Appearances

X Patitioner(s} appear(s) in person and by attorneyis) )
v} Raspondent sppears by attorney M J?—W M ﬁé_ﬂj
] Respondent sppaars in parson

[0 Respondant ramains in dafault

J Respondent fails to sppear

Dacree of Dissolution - ENNICRNXMNGGEY Granted,
Restorstion of formar/maiden name of —-——LGG_applicable

Custody of the minor child/children awarded to Petitioner Rarbara rgaret rpe
{fuel! name and birthdate of each child}

William Patrick Thorpe, Jr. born December 28, 1972

Visitalion rights: Reasonable rights of visitation on reasonable notice to
petitioner

Temporary cusiody:  None

Rav 4
FORM NO. 43
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Chiid Support: (Retitioomie Respondent) ordered to pay 1o {Petilicner - Beapaed):
{name of aach child and amount for esch child)

William Patrick Thorpe Jr. - $10.00 per week

Maintenance:  None

Other orders: None

Altornsy fess: Hone
Costs taxed against Bespondmnt/Pstitioner.

Separation Agreamant (filed and} found to be conscionable. Hone

Extra copy requested tc be mailed io:

{Nam)
{Address)
Signature of Respondent’s Atlorney Signature of Patilioner's Attorney
317 No. 1llth Street 1864 Railway Exchange Bldg.
St. Louis, Missouri 53101 611 Olive Street, St. Louis, Mo. 6310L
ADDRESS ADDRESS
rdl e
PHONE 421 -46242 PHONE 241-5200
S0 ORDERED
JUOGE
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Ty 4
BARBARA MARGARET THORPE, A Minpr .

by ALLEGRTA ROSENE, her Next Fiiend Caase No. 347755

Plaintiff l
WILLIAM PATRICK THORPE, SR.

‘ biv. No. ___13
A Minor, by VIDA ALINE THORPE B

Defendant 5

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT: ___ Dewey S. Godfrey

GUARDIAN AD LITEM NaMg _Vida Aline Thorpe
{1f Present)
ADDRESS #20 Charlotte Drive , Florissant, Mo. 63031
MEKT FRIND M o P ensant  FToTssant, o E30TT —
edsant, arissant, .

CAJSE TRIED ON  Petition (x)
or

Cross-Claim { )

NAME AND ADDRESS OF:  MAME ADDRESS
Flaintif
ar f Barbara Margaret Thorpe 2370 Pheasant
Defendant FIorissant, Mo.
CHARACTER WIINESSES:
1.
2.
HAMES CF MINQR CHILDREN:
Wiiliam Parrick Thorpe, Jr. born December 28, 1972
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COUNTY
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE AXQYXOF ST. LOUIS

STATE OF MISSOURI

In re the marriage of

’BARBARA MARGARET THORPE, A Minor
by ALLEGRIA ROSENE, Her Next Fridnd

‘Petitioner
Cause No. 347755
and ) .
WILLIAM PATRICK THORPE, SR., A Minor Div, 15 '
by VIDA ALINE THORPE, His Guardidn Ad Litem -
Respondent

MOTION PROCEED UNDER HOUSE BILL 315

Comes now Petitioner' by attorney, and by leave
(petitioner, respondent)
of Court smends the petition
° (petition, crossbill or ansver)
by adding the allegation that the marriage of the parties is

. p .
irretrievably broken and by adding the prayer that the Court enter

a decree of Dissolution of Marriage

{Dissolutlon of HMarriage or Legal Separation% .
WVherefore movant prays the Court to determine all further

proceedings in accord with Chapter 452, RS Mo., as amended by L.
1973 H.B. 315.

bty ondbonin

Attorney for Fovant

MEMORANIAUM FOR CLERK
Leave granted to amend.

Motion to proceed under
Chapter 452 as amended granted

S0 Ordered

Judge
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Dewey 8. GoprFrEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW
SUITE S1X . 317 NORTH LLEVENTH AT.
ST. LOUIE MOD. 43101
AR1.4242

March 1, 1974

Mr. Charles Sarkisian
Attorney at Law

1864 Railway Exchange Bldg.
611 Olive St.

St. Louis, Misgsouri 63101

Re: Thorpe vs. Thorps
Dear Charles:

Thera seems to be another changs involved in this matter.
I understand now that the divorce is to procesd however, my
client is in the Misaouri Stats Mental Hospital at Pulton,
Missourl. I think you are more than likely going to have to
conply with the requisites of Brown v. Brown 444 S.W. 24 1
(Supreme Court Rule 74.78) in this mattex. I have contactad
the mother and she refuses apparently to come in and sign the
application for Appointment of Mext Friend and I think further,
to save yourself some trouble you should have him put on
notice and maybe even have him brought down from the Missouri
State Hospital at Fulton for the hearing.

Very truly yours,

Dewey S. Godfrey

DSG:8l

32

AA001227



[1SVIm

681806890 -2VP007

DeEwer 8. Goorney
ATTORNEY AT LAW
SUITE 812 - 317 NORTH ELEVENTM BY.
£T. LOUS, D, #310¢
ART-424R

Fabruary 27, 1974

Mr. Charles Sarkisian
Attorney at Law

1864 Railway Exthange Bldg.
611 Olive St.

8t. Louis, Missouri 63101

Re: Thorpe vs. Thorpe
Pear Mr. sarkisian:

Please be advised that my client's mother contacted me
today and informed me that the two (2) parties in the above
styled cause have reconciled.

Very truly yours,

he :.'-:'. .
¥ k'..'.p-)‘ﬂ.'-_',‘r-".- LT
Dndty S+ Godfrey

;
1]

D8G:sl
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CHARLES SARKISIAN
ATTOQRNEY AT LAW
IBGA RAILWAY CXCHANGE BLDG.
81 OLIVE STREET
ST, LOUIE, MISSOURI 8310}
Trizreone 241-8200

February 253, 1974

Clerk of the Circuit Court
County Courthouse

7900 Carondelet Avenue
Clayton, Missouri 63105

RE: Barbara M. Thorpe, a minor, by Allegria Rosene,
Next Friend v. William Patrick Thorpe, Sr.
Cause #347755 - Division #15

Dear Sir:

I am enclosing copy of letter which I have mailed to the
defendant's attorney of record and I would appreciate
this letter being filed in the Court file.

Thanking you for your courtesy and cooperation, I am

Very truly yours,

Charles Sarkisian

Enclosure
CS:gc

34

AA001229



16160088 -4P0B0TI1SVIM

CHARLES SARKISIAN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1884 RAILWAY EXCHANGE BLOO.
1 OLIVE STREXY

ST. LOUIS, MISSOUR] 820!
TELEmmONE 41 K200

February 25, 1974

Dewey Godfrey

Attorney At Law

317 North 1llth Street

St. Louis, Missouri 63101

RE: Barbara M. Thorpe, a minor, by Allegria Rosene, Next
Friend v. William Patrick Thorpe

Dear Mr. Godfrey:

Please be advised that a default and inquiry was granted
in the above case on February 21, 1974 and the case has
been set for hearing on Maxrch 13, 1974 at 9:30 A.M. before
Honorable Judge Campbell, Division #15, of the Circuit
Court of the County of St. Louis, Missouri.

I have notified my client and her Next Friend to be present
in Court for the hearing at the above time.

I trust that you will notify the defendant and his mother
who is his duly appointed guardian ad litem.

If you have any guestians concerning the gbove, feel free
to contact my office.

Very truly yours,

Charles Sarkisian

CS:gc
CC: Honorable Robert Campbell
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CHARLES SARKISIAN
ATTORMEY AT LAW
iS4 RAILWAY CACHANGE BLDG.
S11 QLIVE STRELT
AT. L0138, MISSOURI 43101
TELEenONE P41-S 200

February 25, 1974

Barbara M, Thorpe
2370 Pheasant
Florissant, Missouri 63031

RE: Thorpe v. Thorpe
Dear Mrs. Thorpe:

Please be advised that on February 21, 1974 I filed a
default and inquiry and set the above divorce case

for hearing on March 13, 1974 at 9:30 A.M. in Division
#15 of the Circuit Court of St. Louls County, Missouri,
Judge Campbell presiding.

Please mark your calendar accordingly and be present
in Court on the above date no later than 9:15 A.M..

Since your mother, Allegria Rosene, is your Next

Friend, she also must be present with you at the above
time.

I1f you have any questions concerning the above, please
feel free to call my office.

Very truly yours,

Charles Sarkisian

CS:gc
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o

IN THE

CIRCUIT COURT

County of St. Louis, Missouri

M“rim 74
o ETIEET oviien__ L5~
COlhy s AT b) Do B

+ goatieation of Plamtife,

Tpam ATH
P __at 9:30 MK

pegmult and Taantry ~TA - i i ‘
cause set for trial _3-13 _74 R

Qubge Comprbest,

SO ORDERED
Attorney

PN b fu Sy

Form Mo 18 o ““m

AA001232



FE10B800B-LFPO0IATLSVYIM

CHARLES SARKISIAN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1884 RAILWAY EACHANGE DLEG,
i1 OLvE STREET
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI €310}
TELEPMONE BB R00

February 19, 1974

Dewey S. Godfrey

Attorney At Law

317 North 1llth Street

St. Louis, Missouri 63101

RE: Barbara Margeret Thorpe v, William Patrick Thorpe, Sr.
Circuit Court of St. Louis County - Cause #347735

Dear Mr. Godfrey: .
Please be advised that service has been obtained upon your
client William Patrick Thorpe, Sr. for some time in the
divorce action filed by his wife. Your client is now in
default and has been for some time. I have called your
office on a number of occasions and you have promised to
file responsive pleadings. No responsive pleadings have
been filed to date and my client insists that I take
appropriate action in this matter. Unless I receive
responsive pleadings promptly I shall take a default and
inquiry and set, this matter down for further proceedings.

Very truly yours,

Charles Sarkisian
CS:gc
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IN THE

CIRCUIT COLRT

County of St. Louis, Missouri

BARBARA MARGAKET THORPE, a January 11 74
Minor, by ALLEGRIA ROSERE, ’
Rext Friend

™ 347755

Number - Oivision JOmeetic Relations
WILLIAM PATRICK THORPE, SR. '

Comnes now william Patrick Thorpe, Sr. by and throwh h:l.a.

attorney of racorxGg uveway 5. Godirey and suggests the ainority

Qf the detendaat and reguests the appoint.ent orf vVida Alline

317 No. llth St.

St., Louls, RIssouryl —S3I01—

421-42432
50 ORDERED
phone. Attorney
Jodge
Form No. 13 phone Altorney
5O ORDERED
phone Attorney
odgr
Farm Ne. 13 shone Attorney
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CHARLES SARKISIAN
ATTOVANDY AT LAY
Joe AN LA T et R
oL BT TTY
3" LOUIS, MISSOURT &30l
e - A e

~Eageee 23, 3 .'T ’

N A

Actowaey At Lo

317 derth Ltk Sirsec

€t. Louis, Misfouri 03:91

RE: Barkura Margaret Therpe v. William Patrice ihorps, Sr.
Circuit Court oi 5t. Louis County = Cause #347755

Cear dMr. Godfrev:

Please b2 advised that in Che zbove matter 1 Eiled the
Plaintiff’s Petition for Divorce in the Circuit Court of

Ze. Louis County or Sepbomber 19, 1973 which is now Cause
547755, Dot of tho parties who sve winors came to my

o2f fice togeother with their respective mathors. I informad
dir. Thorpe and his mother thot it would b advisabls that
they retain theiv own attornev so as Lo avaid any possibilir

=

cf G conflict of interest,

At the time tie partics were in wmy office it was agvzeld that
if myv clieat would quichkly obtoin 3 divovee sha was ggroesbla
to waiving alimony any e¢ccenting a sum of $10.00 per weel
chitd sunport. 1If the divoreo can Le grznted prompily she
will #lso agree to pay er own attorney's [ees.

I would asppreciate vour filinz vour eniry ol cppearance ans

answetr so that we can promptly <ct this macter <own for hearing.
Since your clizat {8 a winor I trust that you will have 2

L

guardian aé litem appeointed, Further, since yeuvr client is
in the military I am wonidering whether or not he should sign

some type of an acknowledgement that he is waiving bils rights
unaev the Soldiers anc Sailors Relief Ace.

I would appreciate hearing from you ir this metter.

Very trulv yours,

Charles Sarkisian

CS:gc

41

AA001236



86 [0ABGE-LPRANTIILSVIN

STATE OF MISS0URI, }
s
COUNTY OF §T. LOUSS

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

Barbara Msrgaret Thorpe

Plaistift Cruse No.

Vs,

William Patrick T% e, Sr. v, Na. s i

Dafendant

AFFIDAVIT OF VITAL STATISTICS

Comes now Barbara Margavet Thorpe
and after first being duly sworn, upon her oath, dep and says that the following statemsenis are true:
HUSBAND - WIFE

Willism Patrick Thorpe, Sr, Barbara Marparet Becker
L FULL NAME e 30 gl avitg—Drive— | # MAIDEN HARE
2. Killence. ry FlOFissant v Reuoence, cryFLoTissant

St. m"lul CITY, wms Munu.b SI:- mulr'uuumc crrvmu:: AR ALY

COUNTY , STATE COUNTY $TATE
1 DATE OF BIRTH !.EJ_M__ 4 gg'ioa..cs L) 10, DATE OF BiRTH 1_-01__1_“_.26 3% . gg"ﬂ"ﬂ . .
¥eSE, “Loul¥] Missouri “Tucehs, Wew York
5. MLACE OF RIATH 11, PLACE OF MINTH
=113 4 W ar Forsign Ceunuy Cley nc-uithig te wr Forslgn Country
& USUAL OECLIPATION 13, USLAL OCCUPATION
Nona None

7. MUMBER OF PREVIOUS NARRIAGES 14, NUMBER OF PREVIOUS MARRIAGES -
15, DATE OF MARRIAGE Decenber 16, 1971 14, PLACE OF MARRIAGE Clayton, Missouri

One
17. NUMBER OF INOR CHLDREN AFPECTED |

8. CAUSE OR GCROUNDS FOR INVORCE General Indim"t".'

Charles Sarkistan, 1884 Wai1%dy Pxchange Blag.
B B e eI ToT— =

(HaME AND ADORESEY

Mﬁ%ﬁlﬁ@n&

September 73

Notary Publle

Subscribed snd swory to before me this, Iiz“ day af .

My Commission explres:

ijc/f&.

(Must be prioted or typewritten)

FONW NG, 101 42
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M ste 1§ AN §:32
STATE OF MISSOURI ) o5

ia’a":' it
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS ) CHCWT «

S - Flé‘ﬁ
CLERKE
3Y. d

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF ST. LOULS
STATE OF MISSOURI

BARBARA MARGARET THORPE
a Minor, by ALLEGRIA ROSENE,
her Next Friend,

REVI Y

Cause #

Plaintiff, Domestic Relations Division
—vge
WILLIAM PATRICK THORPE, SR.,

Defendant,

N N S S Mg g g S S St S

PETITION FOR DIVORCE

Comes now the plaintiff and through her next friend and for
her cause of action against the defendant states:

1. Plaintiff ststes that ghe ig a minor under the age of
twenty-one (21) years, and brings this suit through her lagally
appointed next friend, Allegria Rosene, who has been duly
appointed by this Court to act as such next friend of plaintiff
and 18 qualified to so act.

2, Thet on or sbout the 16th day of Dscember, 1971, the
plaintiff and the defendsnt were lawfully married in the City
of Clayton, County of 5t. Louis, State of Missouri and lived
together as husband and wife from that date until the date of
their separstion on or about the 12th day of September, 1971.

3. That during all of the time of said marriage, the plaintiff
faichfully demeansd herself and Fl:l.lchltg!d all of her duties as tha
wife of,'cl_'.:m defendant, and at all times treated him with kindness
and affectiom.

4. That the dq_f_endan_.t, disregarding his duties as the
husband 6f the plaintiff, has offered such indignities to the
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plaintiff as to render har condition as his wifs intolarable,
said indignities being in part as follows:

(a) That tha defendant haa trested the plainciff
with coldness, indifference snd disraspect,

(b) That the defendant was often guarrslsome,
nagging, critical snd unvsasonabls in his
acts, statements, attitudes and mermers with
the Plllﬂtit!o

{(c) That the defendsnt has frequantly humiliated
amd sobayrassed this plsintiff by belictling
and criticising her in che preasnce of other
persons.,

{d) That ths defendsnt has becoms extremsly
jealous of pleintiff without reasonable
cause,

S, That plaintiff further states that there was ons child
born of the aforesaid marriage, namely, Willism Patrick Thorpe,
Jr., & boy, botn Decambar 28, 1972 and now in the custsdy of
this plaintiff,

6. Plaintiff sctates that she is a resaident of tha Cowmty
of St. Louis, Stats of Missourli snd has resided in sald state
for oms wivle year and more next bafore the filing of this Petition
for Divorcs,

WHEREFORE, this plaintiff prays ths order, judgment and
detTes of this Court dissolving tha bonds of matrimony heratofore
antered into by end betwesm plaintiff and defendsnt and evarding
to this plaintiff an absoluce decree of divorce from tha defendant
that tha Court will fixther order, adhxigs and decres that this
plaintiff have the care, custody snd comtrol of the minor child
born of sald marrisgs; that the Court will further ovder, adijwige
and decrse that this plaintiff have and recover of and from the
deafendant such support and maintenance for said minor child ae
this Court shall find to be necessary, adesguats and proper; and
that the GCourt will mske such other and furthsar orders, judgments
and deczess in ths premisss as tha Court shall find to ba just
ad equitable,

g A "J, E
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STATE OF MISSOURI ; 5
5
COUNTY QF ST. LOUIS

This affiant, plaintiff in the sbove antitled cause, being
duly mm on her ocath, ltllt.l that the matters and facts set
forth in the abova and foregoing Pecition for Divoxca are true
and corract, accoxding to her best Wnowledge and belief, and her
complaint mads herein is oot made out of levity or by collusiom,
fear or rastraint betwesn plaintiff and defsndant, for the mare
purposs of baing swparated from sach other, but in sincerity
and truth for the causes cherein mentioned,

%@/J‘ff

fd;a_ﬁﬂ .

stan,
Attorney for Plaintiff
1864 Railway Exchange Bldg,
611 Olive Street
5t. Louis, Missouri 63101
2541=3200
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STATE OF MISSOURI ) g5
COUNTY OF ST. LOVIS ;

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT i13'1" THB COURTY OF- S‘l‘. LouIs
STATE OF MISSOURY

T R . . ¢

BARBARA MARGARET TWORFE, *. -~ ~) .. »,. . 31 =
a minor, by ALLEGRIA EDSEHE, L ¥
her Next Friend, Cause f ' il

Plaintiff, R R

i<} . Domestic Relatiops Division

L ’ I
WILLIAM PATRICX THORPE, SR., i

Defendant.

Comes now the petitioner, Barbars Margarst Thorpe, and
statas:

1. That she is a minor of the age of Eighteen {18) years,
and 13 2 restdent of the County of St. Louls, State of Missouri,
2, That she desires to institute m action for divorce
against her husband, William Patrick Thorpe, Sr., in tha Circuit

Court of the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri.
3. she verily believes that thers exist sufficient legal
ground for the minémmu of such an action,

4. That she has no lagally appointed guardian and, thereforas,
prays that Allegria Rossne, her mother, be appointed as lwr next
friend, the sald Allsgria Rosene having conssnted to act aa next

friend,

WHEREFORE, patitioner prays that Allegris Rosens, her mother,

be appointed as har next friemnd for the purposs of instituting

said action for divorce.
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STATE OF MISSOURI )

3]
COUNTY OF ST. LOULS

Barbara Mergaret Thorpe, being duly sworn, upon her
oath, states that she is the above mentioned petitionsr and
that cthe facts .md mattars therein are true according to her
best knowledge and belief,

. At
Subseribed and sworn to befors ne this T hak day of
Septembar, 197).

My Comnission Expires

9’/:-2'9 /“LL_

CONSENT OF NEXT FRIEND
I, Allegria Rossne, in the sbove patition named, consent
and am willing to serve as the next friend of the above naned
patitioner, Barbsars Margarst Thorpe, for tha purpose of 1.n|t1t.ut1né
an sction for divorce against Willism Patrick Thorpe, Sr.

ry
Subscribed and sworn to before me this /%7 day of

7
September, 1973. L/’ : 7, .
- Sotary

My Commission EIxpires
- i
iz tle

Attorney for Plaianfiff
611 Olive Strest = Suite 1864

5t. Louis, Missouri 63101
241=5200
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STATEMENTY
TRLEPHONE UNORAStILL 7-R1E)

GEORGE D. WOHLACHLAEGER. D. O.

BB OLD MALLS FERRY ROAD
ST, LOLIW, MO. 83138

—Auguat 29,1020

—Barhara Margarast Tharpa
—301% A Torch.Bow Walk ...

FOR FROFEBSIONAL SEAVICES. B‘rb‘m

Barbara M. Thorpe
Vs,

Jerald L. Wardlow I
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STATEMENT

TEMEPRONE UNDRRHILL T-R1R1

GEORGE D, WOHLSCHLAEGER. D, O.
I0801 DLD HALLS FERRY ROAD
ST. LOUIS, MO. 83134

August 29:1214

ba Thorps
0 h -Walk
3t. Loulg. Missouri 53121

FOR PROFESSIONAL JERVICES:

4-15+-74 Comprehensive physical exam,$35.00
X-ray,lumbar spine 20,00
X~ray,carvical spine 25.00
4+16-74 Office visit,physiotherapy 10.00

4-19-74 = " 10,00

$100, 00
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CHARLES SARKISIAN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
164 RAILWAY EXCHANGE PLDG.
1) OLIVE STARLEY
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 83101
TELLFuONE S41-3200

November 19, 1974

Madison County Mutual Automobile Insurance Company
Edwardsville National Bank & Trust Company Bldg.
Edwardsville, Illinois 62025

Attention: T. R. Garvey - Claim Department

RE: My Clients: Barbara Thorpe & Regina Thorpe
Your Insured: Jerald L. Wardlow
D/A: 4/10/74

Dear Mr. Garvey:

Enclosed please find releases properly executed by
my clients, Barbara Thorpe and Regina Thorpe.

Thanking you, I am
Very truly yours,

Charles Sarkisian
CS:gec
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CHARLES SARKISIAN
ATTORMNMEY AT LAW
1889 RAIWAY EXCHANGE BLDG,
& QLIVE STAEET

ST, LOUIS, MISSOURI $3101
TELEPMONE 24i-%200

November 20, 1974

STATEMENT

RE: Barbara M. Thorpe v. Gerald L. Wardlow

Total Settlement $1,400.00

Deductions:

Attorney's Fees $466.66

Alton Police Department 2.00
(Police Report)

George D. Wohlschlaeger, D.O. 150,00
(Medical Bill & Report)

- 618,66

Balance Due Client $781.34

I have read the above settlement statement and it correct
and acceptable to me. I hereby authorize Charles Sarkisian
to withhold the above sums to be used for payment in the
manner itemized.

Received of Charles Sarkisian the sum of $781.34 representing
settlement in full of all sums due me as a result of my case

against Gerald L. Wardlow settled ia the gross amount of
$1,400.00,

é:fuﬁ é?- !‘3 7f{ =

T B arbara M. pe

51

AA001246



g0TBEBBB-LPBCTTTILSVIA

GEORGE D. WOHLSCHLAEGER, D. O.
1088 QLD HALLS FERRY ROAD
87, LOUIS. MISSOUR] 63130

TOLEMIONE UN T7-218)

August 29,1974

S om0
St. Louls, Missourli 63101

Res Barbara M, Thorps
Dear Mr. Sarklslan,
Barbara Margaret Thorpe was fist seen by me on April 15,1974
at which time she stated she had besn injured in an automoblile
accident which ocourred on April 10,1974, at approximately
11115 p.m,. 3She states that the automoblle acclident
occurred in the viclinity of Alton, I1linols, She state gshe
was a passenger in the center front seat, and the automoblle
driver was attempting to aveld an impending head-on collision
but the automoblle was struck In the left front. The auto-
mobile was pushed vioclently to the right. She states she
was thrown forward, hitting her head on the dashboard, and
then was thrown to the right from the impact, nearly falling
ocut of the car, She does not belleve she was unconsocious,
but noted that immediately after the impact she was dlzzy
and had a severe headache, alonsg with pain in her thighs
above her hips, and in the neck and left shoulder area, 3She

stated that the following morning shs was in scute pain and
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Barbara Thorpe

was unable to get out of bed.

Chief Complaint: Hex chief complaint at the time of my
examinatlion was a continued severe headachs, radiating from
the back of the skull to the left frontal area. She alsc
complalined of pain and discomfort in the neck and in the

low back. She sald thers is muscles spasm and sorsness in

the abdominal area and points to a flexure crease which shows

soms contuslon, She states thls is where she hit the dash-
bhoard,

Physical Examination: The patisnt 1s a nineteen year old
causcagsian female, in good general health, She had &
temperature of 99,0 degrees orally, pulse rate of 71 per
minute, respiratory rate of 15 per minute, blood pressure
100 aystolio over 64 dlaatolic, heslght §8 inches, weight 118
lba.. She was alert and cooperative throughout the examina-
tlon. Examination of the scalp 4id not reveal receant
traumatic pathology. There is an area of tendsrness on
palpation 1n the left occlipltal area, and this is the site

of the hesadache that the patient is complalining of,
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Barbara Thorpe

Exanination of the ears and face did not reveal sligniflcant
pathology. Hexr pupils were equal in size and reacted
normally to light and accomodation reflex testing. Oph-
thalhoscopic examination was within normal. Examinatlon
of the cervical splne revealed palpadle myospasm and

myositis through 1t3' entire length in the posterior
paravertebral areas, Range of motion testing showed flexion

to be dscreased by 25%, extension by 40£, right and left
slde~bend ing were both deoreassi by 15%. Right and left
rotation was only moderately decreased, There 1s considersble
tenderness on palpation along the nuco llgament at the
occlpital area down to the 7th cerviecal vertebral apine,
There is palpmble myospasm and myositis exterding from the
cervical area down int¢e the right supra-scapular area and
dowm into the thoracic area to the level of the 4th thoraclc
vertesbrae, There is some decreased range of motion of the
right shoulder compared to that on the left due to the myo-
spass and the supra-scapular and thoracic area. Rangs of
motion of the left arm was decreased by approximately 25%
ovear that on the right due to discomfort in ths left

ahropioclavicular area, Examination of the lumbar spine

showed marked myospasm bilaterally, especlially on the right.
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BECKER- 25 - _ #h528
5/?8/63 - Mr. B, was in by appointment. He told me that he had not gome to work in

the morning as he had .an appointment. and he asked me if I would verify his appointment
with me on & piece of paper so he could take it back to the and he could

.be excused for the time that he had been gone from work., Mr, B, assured me that he loved

his wife and that he likes the girls snd he said that he does like Max but he fimds it
extremely difficult to get along with the boy. He 3aid he had thought that posaibly some
of it was Jealouwsy and resentment on his part towards the little boy but he does feel very
strongly that Mra. B. keeps Max a baby. He went on to- say that the boy has no respect

for him amd as long as Mr. B. is the father in the family he demsnds respect frim the
children,  He also told me that Barbara is failing in all her subjects ai school and he
was not aware of the reascns why. He kept repeating over amd over again to tell him where
he was wrong and where he was making his mistake., He gave an entirely different version
of the story than Mrs. B. did and he told me that he is a very good provider for the fanily
and it is not necessary for Mras, B. to work. He feels that she does this te punish hiwm
and to punish herself and he iz quite comcermed about her working at this time when she

is so obvioualy pregnant. I asked him if he thought this was part of the difficulty with
the family, and he sald yes, he guessed it was as he had been a bachelor for so long and

then he was thrown into this family with four children and sow & fifth one on the way.
He gavene permissiom to talk v:l.th

. R

He reiterated that he did not waut to leave the family and he did not want a divorce.

He stated that he had tried very hard to get along with Mrs. B. but she seemed to expect
him to be vivacious all the time and this was asgainst his very nature. IHe alsc com-
pldined about Mrs. B. keeping in contact with her ex-husbands &nd their families, He
did pet thimle it right for the men to be e¢alling Mrs, B. ahotrb the children amd ke had
had a fight with Mr. Gavan over this - - = . He sald ha folt
he was {he head of the house now, Mrs. B, should come to him, instead of complairing te
all of these vardous sources, She also complained that Mrs, B. has gone around telling
all her trouwbles to frisnds and relatives and they believe her and they never see his
side of the story., Mr .. B, did say that Mra, B, is a very good housekeeper,is & good
cock, and is a good wife and mother, that he just doesn't kmow what it is, they are just
not able to get along at this peint., Mr. B. sald at the conclusion of our lmterview
that he did not lmow #f he had received any answers but he did know that he feli better
after having talked this 811 out and he said this was possibly what he medded at this
point. I asked him if he would have Mrs. B cenme in {o see me, and he said he would

have her telephone me. (C.Dooley:kh)

6/3/63 - ¥rs, B, was in by sppointment and she said she had taken the day off from work.
She is planning to work until the end of June and then she will quit and stay homs, She
told me that things had not gotten any bettser at home and she feels very badly but she

1s afraid that she and Mr. B. will get a divorce. I asked Mrs. Brawley if she felt that
Max and the girls were afraid of Mr. Brawlsy and she sald no, that the girls did like him
and she did admit that once in a while Max did get on his merves. She has suggested that
Max go live with his father for the swmmer and she said that Max has been in contact with
hin, Max's father l1s now separated from his second wife and fsmily and is living with an
gunt. I wendereg about the advisabllity of Max going there, and she said well, if Max

-wanted to and gcker were willing, she thinks that she u:l.ll go ahead and send the boy

to Maine with his father,

Later - I telephoned Sr. Barbara, st St. Themas Aquinas Schoel, and she told me that she
did know that Barbara had failed all of her subjects and her conduct was very poor in
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school. I talked with Barbara's teacher and she told me thal Barbara seems to .

be extremely fond of her stepfather and speaks of him quite often. She Jjust found

out that Mrs. B, is expecting another baby amd she felt earlisr in the year that
Barbara's just coming from GSVH and jast getiing adjusted to a mew family living sit-
uation and mow with a new Baby is part of Barbara's difficwlty, She said the chiid

gats zlong very well with her peers and sesms to get alomg well with the adults argund
the school. She ststed that she has tried many times to get Barbara to do her homework
and she has called Mrs. B. about this aseveral times. -She feels .that Mrs. B. 1s very
cooperative end does hava & genuine imterest ia the children. Barbara will have to

repeat the 3rd grade next year. . ' (G.Donlay.kh)

7/5/63 -~ Mrs. B. telephoned me to say that she and Mr., B, had conaented o come im

for marriage counseling and then Mr. B, sald it wouldn't do.any good because the social
workers would be on her side., She said that he hasn't beemn stick to any of his
promises snd they have been arguing Just about every might. On 7/3/63, Mrs, B. filed
for a divorce and she sald that she theught the first hearing would take place 7/28

or 8/28., She informed we that Mr. B. is a. .. .. and had received . - circus tickets
for the family and sinece he was uwnhappy with her he gave the ticlktets io semebody elsa,
She told me that she thought the children were very.pervous, wondsred about thsir daddy
and they sonh't want him to go. She said that he stated thal he will contest the divorce
but she feels when the time comes he really won't. -He told 'her he .would pay $20 per
month for the support of his own child but he does not feel ‘that ke has the responsibility
to care for the other children, Mrs. B. informed me that Max is golng with his father
on 7/6 to Lowiston, Maine, He is driving with his awnt, Mrs. B. also informed me that
-the children had spent & week in the country with scms relstives and they enjoyed them-
salves thoroughly. She said that she. and Mr. B. ¥ought even though the children were
not .at home during that week, Mrs. B. informed ms that she was golng Yo go dowa and
apply for ADC and then she would let me know the results of this. GShe wondered whether
or not we would still continue to take care .of the medical expenses of the childrem if

. she .and her husband did go through with the divorce. I iried to impress upondrs, B,

that we would not consider placing the children.agaln at this. time amd that we would
encourage her to get ADC and te stay hom with the children. - She informed me that she
would be goirg back to work in October, 'as har bosa had promised har a job there after

the baby 'is born. (G.Bmley:kh)
Swmarized Dictation from July throqgh November 1963

I had several telephons contacts with Mrs,.Brawley. She informed me that the mitwation

at home had mot changed and that she and her husband were still considering getting a divor
We talked a great deal about marriage comnseling either through omy office or through S5t.

Anthony's, She said she didn’'t think it would be any geed te come to eur effice as it woul

take two for marriage counseling and her husband was not at the point whers he would be
willing to ocome in, She told me that they were going to be separated as soom as her baby
wag born., Later Mrs. Brawley called to inform me that Max was back heme and that the situa
tion at home had improved ence the children had gone back to schoel, The ihree children
are now attending St. Anthony's Schoel and she seems to- feel that- Barbara is doing much
better.  On 10/22/63 a baby _ . wag born at ..+ Later Mrs.
Brawley telephoned me from the hospital and sald thk she though‘b evexythiag was going to go
much smoother now that the baby had arrived. " Againm I heard from Mrs, Brawlay after the
Christmas holidays and she waa very pleased. She told me that the baby made all the differ
ence in the world in their house and that her husband was extremely pleased. They are not
thinkdng of getting a divorce of separation but they are geing te continme trylng marriage
counseling and then later Mras. Brawley called to inform me that she had arranged for marr-
dage, counseling with Father Quincy at St. Anthony's Chwech. Mrs. Brawley is aware that we
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are closing the case and she is very aecepting of this. She hasiagkad that I come to visit
her 23 a'friend snd she hHas inviied my family to'go afong with-her. She said she has always
had very pleasant essociations with our agency and she thanlced us for all e had done.

, (C Dooley-cl)
Closing Swmdzry . =~ ' ‘Date of opening ‘ 8/1/58

Datd of cloming - .- - 1/30/64

Reaaon for' Dpening HrS- Brawlay, formerly Becker and then Gavan, raqne sted placement
_for the, threq B. children, Max, Yolanda, aui Barbara.

P

Services Rendered Mrs. Brawlsy was divorced from’ B.obert B. on 7/15/55 and he returned
. to his homé In lLewiston, Maine. There were thres children born of this union and Mra.
“B. gained custody of them. She'married _ “ Gavan on 7/1k/56 and'. - ~—wds Born
of this union; Mre. Gaven was divorced on 8/13/58. The three B. children were placed

. at GSVH om 9/15/58.. Mrs. Gavan worked at the Alligator Compary and Ramona lived with

- her maternal grandmother. Mrs, Gavan did visit the children regularly ‘at GSVE and alsoc
brought them home with her on visiting weekands. Max, Yolanda, and 'Barbara ad;jua‘bad
quite well at GS‘JI-I and. there was no behavier prublam notad in the record on any of the
children. Mrs. Gaven married Mr.  Brawley om. 3/3/62 ‘and the three children were re-
turned to their home on 6/10/62. When the children returned home Mr. snd Mrs. Brawley I
a great many problems evolving frmm thein adjustment to each othear and te the children.
Mr, Brawley was very unaccept.mg of the nqise and ‘Seemed partzquldrly unaccepting of
~ Max. . During this peried we had many contacts with the family and also with the c¢hild-
ren's teachers at St. Themas of Aguin Schoel. Barbars was st111' in the 3rd grade and
failing and this seemed to be emotional rather '\;han hér 'ability. ‘Mrs. .Brawléy became
pregnant and had to quit work, Mr. and Mrs. Brawley were at the point of separation

- and the year was quite stormy; however, they decided not to, go ahead wlth separation

‘or divorce until the baby was born. . During. the sumer = .came to live with the
family and then in September the three older children enrolled at St. ‘Anthony's School.
On 10/22 & danghter, ., was born, making a.total of five children in the home.
After the birth of the baby Mr. and Mrs. Brawlsy decided aot to seprate but made arrange
ments at 51-.. A.nthon;r's i‘or marr:.aga counaeling. Hrs. Brawley is not warking.

Raaaon for Closi Hrs. Brawley has reestablished her home and has.remarried and is
now able to care. for the children. Althoygh she and her husband have encounterad many

difficulties during thelr marriaga, we feel thag' are able to handle t‘hsse wit.hmrh our
services, o

cwEmmmlﬂw& [ S

T

.. c _ S (G.Toolay1ol)

7/18/67 - Dr. Humphrey , Orthodontia Cllnlc, St. Louib Un:.vers:.ty Dental
School, ltelephoned -He is trying to reach Max B. to do - -&- follow-up
onthodontia examinhation, I checked the case ‘vacord and gave him the

last address and telephone number' of Mrs. Br-awley - (M c. Daly 14)
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- SUP*EM ENTARY MEDICAL R&ORD

-
4 NAL BE CKER, Wax Allen (10/23/51)  opce CLINIC No._2-34=3kccpe No_.
- ‘ -
= DATE DIAGNOSIS TREATHENT OR ADVICE PHYSICIAN
da : ' -
915 /58 MEDICAL: Age % yrs, t, 99; wb, L3#: ht, LAAY, lat visit to Ce
i to be placad, Good healthy; had DPYts, 3 polios {last 57) Vace
o with take; no Boosters, Px one bad |tooth, Rx. Booster DPT given
@ tbe pateh applied, urine done, May|be placed-Dental consult. LaDriere
"i b4 - .
© 10/1/58 | MEDICAL:Age 6 % yra. t. 99.h; wh. K6 bt Ab 347, Ok Hagio
- 11/23/59 | MEDICAL: Age 7 yrs, yep. T. 99.4; wt. 53F; ht. 46 3/L%, Annual,
Pe exam negative. Urine done, patel applied. DPT Given.
- Pelie given, Rizgie
5/14/62 | MEDICAL: Age 10 yrs, Temp. 99.4; wij. A7#; ht. 52413 pe negative
Bx Patch applied. e
10/31/62 | CASE CLOSZD CCHC LaDriers
1 M=—Gii -8 X
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MEGTICAL RECORD

Name /77 -4 ) Ci . g Sex 7 Date of Birth ~2f 4"3/ 5/
Present Address (Use peneil) ; T
Parent or Foater Parant ;Ef Telephone No.

Institution

Telephone No,

Worker

.
Clinic No, .- f4f -5 4/ Case No,

HEALTH HISTORY

COMMUNICAELE DISEASE

Disgnosis | Date _ . Results Disgnosis _ ' Date _ . Results
o gL A A Eoe W i ; ;
ld STV YIT 4 o f i
REAL MEASLES ER. T . 0 ' 1
OTHER ILLNESSES
D:.ggnosis Dats . Results ! Diagnosis _° Dste i Results
r:( . { (" # s{' "é“a ‘lrn J
f":—t.e_ r.A (e LT e TRy ;,'L_' l
H ; ' 1 E;
L ' i ;

LABORATORY WORK
: Dat_e_rl_i_eug; +| Date' Res. DateFRes A g___ag Smeari Dat.e,Ras. 'Date;Ras,;ﬁat.esResa

Kanr

T

1
i

P
i Schick

1 H
Pat¢h Tenhg:mxi x% i
;'5-19-4,;.5 ;

" 1 i
N i 4_}_____1___ H
D.P.T, BOOSTER D.P.T. : Vaccination
1st Dose!2nd Dose Dose || Date | Date  Date ot prie sl pect £ T iady e ok €
- Y /imiiie | gi-a3-54 ; i j
PR I N R A S A AN
’ ®my JmaB5 Y

FAMILY HEALTH HISTORY | Birth Date ! Birth Place ! Health Histeory({If dead give date

v

and ¢

father

Mother

fr o Kps dad éﬁ: NZ fﬁ““!’
f

Siklinga

Rﬂaﬁives _

REMARES: JJ—JI-J&’

o gy

':'_-#,‘,.; g Lo
!I”L V"{# )é- R , AoEd ey ﬂ,_*\;""_‘g'"";'r& "?Cﬂ
e A
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Form Ca(l)~(1953 revision)

£ . . Numbee =5 43 %/
= CHILD’S MEDICAL RECORD umber

L Face Sheet

e er, Poliah

_ Nawe L Father b

- Max Allen Becker ser M Dase of 12/23/51 2’{{‘.’22‘;‘,{M other SE-11SH

'r: Family History: Mention any physical o memal defects (aspecially insanity, feeblemiadedness,

epilepsy, toberculosis, rheumatism, chorea, heatt disease, syphilis, gonotthea, als

ot Liviog It dead, cause of death coholism) in the family of zelatives or in others who have lived or are living in con-

Ty Facher Yes tact with the child.
L. Mother Yea Father - Nervous Breakdown 195k
e [
" No. of Chitdren| | Stepfather - Epileptic
1
'-_i”j Child's Developmental History and Habits: Birch: Term Y ‘311 ,.I_L...___ Condition  HOOE de.,________ﬁor.
b Infant Feeding: Hreast Jes Weaned at T HN08 e Formula (Srate what, if patieat is an énfant and srifl caking) -
Began Orange Juice :cm Cod Liver 0il at 1 JEe Cereal at 6 wke, Vegetables ar _.6_;".!.:3; Plain milk .:_M%z_

Developmens:  Fiesc coath at_..j_..._—..—- mos. Sat alone ac mog. Walked alone ac 18 mose  Talked ac ..._L nos,
Gromh veguiar? Yeos Loss of Welght at any time?

Habits: Slewp adequa:e?..._..xﬁﬂ.___._.___. Ry gn%;:?___lﬂﬁ____ Meals adequace? Yer R.e;ﬂln?..__.__ze}?r__._
Bowel movement resulnl?_:_fﬂ%_ Consripa:ed? Urination aormal? Tes Enuresis? ir diurnal?
Nervous habits: Nail biting? —= 0. Tic Mascurbacion? e Other?
vehavior: Any special problem? Ho o good behav:.or reneralily

Health: Years of Age Exposed By Fhom
Diseases: 12 ]afals]el7]a]o]wofulju|u/s|i] = Exposed

Chickenpox

Diphthetia

Dischargiog Eazs

Freguent Colds

German Mezslea

Influenza

Measies mgA Ll

Mumps X N

Paewnonia

Rheumatizm

Scaclet Fevex

Smallpox

Tgugﬂliﬁn xr

¥hooping Congh

Accidents, Injuies, Nature Age Besult Natwe Age Besult
Operations oc Illuesses
other than sbove Circomceision

- dache

ecuent headaches| Tonsiltectomy g Tood

Tests and Inocuia- Tests and Inocu-- b Result Dats Regult
tions: Date Reault Dace Result latiens: ace es L]

Aundiomecer Test Toxoid {diphtheria} 19 52 Jood

B M R Examination Tubesculin Tear

Blood Smear Typhoid Fever Yaccine

Blood Wassermann Vaeccination (smallpox) 1952 Good

Dick Test Vaginal Smear

Scarlet Fever Yaccine Yision Tests

Schick Test Whooping Cough Vaccine

Stool Examination : X-ray of Chest

Sub saquent Tests with Dates: Polio Shots - 1955 & 1956

]D“e of Exam. de?i.lz Grade Name of Teas Chronological Test Result Name aond Title of Examiner
Time of Exam.| (3pecify whether Group or ludividual) Age (Psychologliat or Teachee?)
Mental
Tests:
Issued by Child Welfare League of Ametics Peinted in U.SiA (Oven)
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The hognst statement for board which was mailed to Hrs. Gavan on 8/11/59 was re-
turned with the notation "Removed, left no forwarding address", I telephoned Mother
Meirmlpha but the imstitution had the ssme address as the agency. When Mrs, Gavan
visits on Sunday, Mother will obtaln her current address. (M.V.Goldmanz as)

Buring my vacation 8/24 to 9/21/59 thera were no conta.ots with Mrs, Gavan oy tha B.
children. .

Vhen the September board statement was returned unelaimed, I checked with Mother
Msimmlphe for Mrs. Gavan's eurrent address. The institution's most recemt address
is 2830 Cherokes (Mrs, Gavan's former address). The bill was forwarded to this
new address, . , (M,V.Goldmanzas)

10/1/59 - I saut a-letter to Hra. Ga\ran to arrange an i.n'l'.orviw with her, (A.Maribbay:as) .

10/6/5% - Mrs, Gavan telephoned and arrarged for an appoinhont at her home on
Octobor 8. , (AMaribbay: as)

I.ATE = I had my first visit with the Backer children at GSVH Befare I met them I
had a chance to talk with Mother Meinulpha about the children. She said that all of
the children are getting alorg wonderfully and that there has been no complaint about
them, She'deseribad them as "very alive"., When I asked if Mrs. Gavan has been
visiting her children, she remarked that Mrs;, Gavan has never missed a vieit and that
she often brings elothes and toys., She also said that Mry. Gavan seems to care for

and love the children, She deesn't think that Mrs, Gavan will ever desert the children,

I met the children as &'group. They sesm to be prettyaccustomed to mesting strangers
a8 it did not take them long to react to me, It was as though they had known me a

long time, Max sat down with me and talked about the home in a gentlemanly manner
while Barbara and Yolanda ran to and fre to attract my attentiom., After a short talk
with them, each of them offersd to show ms his apartment. Since each one was easger
to show his rooam first, I decided to go by their age, Thus, was want to Hax's apart-

ment first, then to Iolanda's, and to Barbara's last,

While we were-in Max's room I mat his group mother, When I asked her how Max is
getting aleng she replied that Max is getting along all right with his group and in
school, ©She alsc added thet ke is very-active, Yolanda's group mother remarked

that Yolanda is very bright, well-behaved and reserved. . She said that sha acts

older than her age., Yolanda read a few words and played the piano for we. Barbara's
group motksr sgid that Barbara is getting along fine and that there is no problém
about her except being too astive. After seeing their apartments we went to see thelr
playground. Then we went back to the reception room. Linda asked to be excused
bocanse she wanted to play with her room-mates, Max and Barbara played lide and seek
with me before I left. Dach tried to prolong my stay, but I said I had to go,

- Max and Yolanda seém to be smell for their age. In fact, I mistook

Impression .
Barbara for Yolanda, They easily adspt themselves to strangers, Max and Yolanda

seem to Assume responsibility for ara. Yolanda is very rsserved while Barbara

is bubbling with activity and glee.’ They seem to be vary close knit family, Also,

they soem to have & very close attachment to their mother as they talk of her a lot.
_ _ . (AMaribbay! as)
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EXHIBIT 48
Part 3

EXHIBIT 48
Part 3



Name of Child _PRCETR, Haw illen

Dates of Examinacions

EX&INATIONS AND RE COMMEND.IONS

ofi5/52
Aay Complaint? v
Menstrnal History gsince last visit
oa adolesceat gizl
Helght ARy 8
Weigh :
Tempetature E%_#
Skin ok—
Ever o
Eyes ~Pupillary Reaction Y
Vision Without Glasses Be. Lit, Re Lt Re. LE,
Vision With Glagses
Eyegr d
Onher
Ears —On pi ak
Hearing [N Lft. e, Lit. Rt, Lit.
Other
Nose ot
Teeth —Number
Condition WM taoth
Occlusion .
Other '
Theost ~—Fhasynx alz ;
Tousils
Adencid
e | A '\'l
Thyeoid: uk
Chest ok
Heart roy'd
Luags 0_1_;
Abd. ok
Secondary Sex Characteristics
Genitals al
Reflexes
Extrenities X%f
Feet \7
Pasture & Spine
Nuuition ak
Sigas of Eadocrine Imbajance nona
Signs of Emotions! Instability 1 [OMIS
Cchet
Urinalysis=—Color,Reaction,Sp. G L .
Sugar, Alhumin, Micros.
Blood Pressure
Bleod Hemoglobin, Count, etc.
Ocber Tests the peteh_applied
Impression and Advice Gnad Laslt’ ¥ Yagd ﬁﬁ 1 - s - = 3
tx, Boogtar Qint given, - ‘ -~ -
Examining Physician Dr. De.

Dr1.
“1alriere

N.B.~Plain ruled paper may be used for supplementary nores or recards of intervening visivs, For recording suhsequent medical en-is‘ss, another form

{Ch) may be secwred from the Child Weliare League of Amertica,
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£ EXANATIQHS_. AND _RECOMMEN,‘DQGNS

T Mame of Child_ BEQRER, Yolande
[ )
— Dates of Examinations

ey

r- . . L .
™ Any Complaine? e e l' %ﬂmﬁ

Menstrual History iinée last visic

on adolescent gicl
Heigh:
~, Weighe
.41 Tempersuxs

i Skia au - - < =
e

“i Scalp,
Eyes —Pupiilary Reaction
e Vision Withon Glassés”
Vision With Glaszes ‘-
Eyegeounds . .:'_'-:v S
= —0}:::;;1: -: ' .2 Lt Re. Lk R, Lk _'
Nose . ,'f:'z i :
Teeth —Nusber___ 5"" ) T . R . R
Condition _,i . )
Occlasion
Other .
Theost —=Pharyrx i

Tek
Tonsils 1ok

&4 :d

Glands - ke
Thysoid: =
Chest /
Hesrt

-
Aq -

Longs - oo

[
Abdomen i

Sacondary Sex Chssacueciatic -
Genitals <
Reflexes M

ak

ok
ol

Excremities e , ok
ok

%

Fest

! Posture & Spine ?

Nucition

Signs of Endocsine Imb

Signs of Emosionsl lnsu,é_tiﬂty
Other L :
Urinslysis—Color, Reastign,Spe Go _Aone

Sugar, AlSunfin, Micrgs, |
Blood Pressuce At - i
Blood Hemoglobin; 'M X '.1'. R
"
Other Tests LA - Lo

algiven, Good health

! Dr. Df.
;lg o . . . L
N, B.=Plain reled pw mfﬁt wsed foe supplementacy notes of records of intervening visits. For cecording suhssguent medical nlulnsg;.nmht form
o : {ChY may be secnred from the Child Weifare League of Americs.
fn .
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Form Ca(1)=~(1955 zevision) . . .
Numbcr*?"‘?. L3 7

CHILD’S MEDICAL RECORD
Face Sheet
' Ger, Polish
Name Yolanda Beck .. f Fahet o
e Nationaljt :
Seox | 4 ga'tf“’f 7{9/53 © of Raceof: } Mother WOML1BR

. Family History: Mencion any physiicnl ot mental de:::u (:speci:uy msani:{; iteeblemmdedneu,
. epilepsy, tuberculosis, cheumatism, chorea, beart disease, syphilis, gonorthea, ajs
Living If dead, cause of death cohohs_n;} in the family or relatives or in others who have 'lived or I’:e living in' cone

Father IQI cact with the child.

Mothet Yo Father « Nervous Breskdown ~ 1958

No. of Children] & Steptather - Epileptic

Child’s Developmental History and Habits: birk: Tern FOIL _ we BZK  Codition U008  Detivery__NoPa

Infant Feeding: Bteut_!!.ﬁnned u_h_._nill_.;.. Formula (State what, if patient i aginfans and stitl caking)

Begae Orange Juice atm Cod Liver Qil mt 1 T _ Ceteal at GL Vegutables at m Plain milk at _m_

Development:  First tooth a:__E__._ mos. Sat alooe uﬁ.é__.__ mos. Walked aloae ac _Iﬁ.__ mos. Talked m M_._ nos,
Growth regular? I" —. Loas of Weight ar any time? !’

Habits: Sleep adequace? !.' h%ﬂ I" Meals adequate? !e. Ruului‘....!!!_..__
Bowe! movenment regular? Conanp:ted?_.__._ Utll\lll.(m normal? _E&8 Emesu?__!l.__ nogtuttal? e divroal?
Nervous habirs: Mait higing? ..._;_g.’..___'rac? _.a___..__.... Masturbacion? Oches?

rehavior: Any specisl problem?

Health: Yeurs of Age Exposed : By Whom
Diseases: 1j2|3]4]sleizls]lojiolun]rzizl s (dare) Exzposed

Chickenpox .

D"" heria

Dischatging Ears

Frequent Colds

German Measles

Measles ! ALLANF AL plc

Mumps X i =1 -

Pneumonja

Rheumatiam

Scarler Fever

Smallpox

Tonsillitie

Nbooping Cough
Accidems, Injucies, Natige Age Resule Natuee Age Result
. Operations oc llioesses -
other than above Circumcision

Hone T ongillectomy

Tests and Inocula- . Tests and Inocu- b Resalt > Resalt
tions: Date Resnlt Dae Resuk lations: ate s ne a8

Audlometer Test Toxoid {diphtheria) ;956

B M R Examination Tuberculin Tesc

Blood Smeac Typhoid Fever Vaccine

Alood Wasacrmann Vaccination [smallpox) Mﬁi' [4 P g Tabe

Dick Test Vaginal Smear

Scarlet Fever Vaccioe  Vision Tests

Schick Test Whooping Cough Vaccine

Stoo! Examinacion . X-ray of Chesx

Sobsequent Tests with Dages:

School Grade i i
Name of Test Chronalogicai Name and Title of Examiner
Date of Exam, Time ‘:: Exam_| (Speciy whether Group o Individual) Age Test Resul (Psychologist or Teachet?}
Mental
Tests:
Issusd by Child Welface League of America - Prioced in U.5.A. (Qver)

60
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Sl

THORHnGE -

/?EA,& JAEASLES.

o - muapzom (@
Nama ﬁ.z—?r‘é&j 4/; 2l pda Sex [/~ Date of Blrth 7/ ¢ /5°

Present Address {Use pencil)

Parent or Foster Parent ___Telephone No,

Institution _ Telaphone No,

Worker Clinic No, A-oA&-3¢ Case No,
' ?:

HEALTH HISTORY “

COMMUNICARLE DISEASE

Diﬁmsis Date | Results . . Diagnosis ' Date . Results
3 . . ‘; i ;
' E?ar i _ : |

k1Y
! L : i

OTHER ITINESSES
Diagnosis Date

Results Diagposis = Date | Results

-+

HY , _ ?’J"-" {'f’
Do /-rI €0
LABORATORY WORK

Eshn TDate Reszuiti Date' Res. [Date FRo8 o V. Smeari Data';Raa.'l“Me {.ﬁga,iﬁateZRes,
‘—*—‘r“‘““* , —
H ; ; : . | 1 '
Patch Teant, 9. 45 , j 1 : ,_Schick i
Il ~2otdd | ; ) ? ' | L .
e E ? i | P é | 1 |

- }
D.Pc!‘_. EOUSTlm D-P.Tn Fv&ccmation i
1 2nd e Date Date , Date Vo dwgfmeed  10/5A P
@-i5" -8 [b-1-8F " /254l 8-804/ i

= -3 X

f - y,. iF-sT 5
T HEALTH HJS Y{ Birth Date ! Birth Flace ! Health History(If dead give date
and cause)

. and cszuse
Father : .
Mother ! !
Siblinge . '

ives{, A ' ;a&,éb-‘

REMARKS: ijﬁ m‘w vy

61
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SUP!‘EMENTARY MEDICAL. R&ORD

N _JECKER, Barbara (10/26/54) RACE. CLINIC No.2-34-35 cc.DC No. . SVOP
DATE DIAGNOSIS TREATMENT OR ADVICE PHYSICIAN
9/187/58 MEDIC! VTS, 98 Wi 1t TM-H- to
CC to be placed. Good health has
and no Vace, Px good heslth. ]+%
tbe patch applied urine done, May Ye placad. LaDrisre
10/10/58 TCAL: ; H n far
DPT given, Wacec given, Rigzio
1/5/59 MEDICAL:
/73750 TEDTORL Age 4 yrs . 00k Wi, 39 FE. LO". Dolng well. Fx
3rd dpt given, LaDriere
6/15/59 MEDICAL: 4 yrs, t, 98,6: wt, . n ;
Urine done, patch applied. Riggio
6/21/59 | TBC Patchreported neg, Gt
1/4/60 MEDICAL: Age 5 yrs. t, 99.4: wt. 4P 3/4#; ht. 43%". Annual,
Pe exam essentially negative, Uring done, Patch given, DPT
givene Riggie
T/II/80 | TBC patch Lest reported neg. " GR
3/18/60 —Obtained Cath, Specimen, o Laney
BT | WEDICALT Age 5 §rs. ©. 99.2; wt. J0F; ht. &3 3/47. CACH, Urine
speciment done, Laney
3721780 Heport—-ng growth obtained on culitural media. Riggio
2/20/61 | MEDICAL: ye Age é yrs. Temp. S8:.wt 5% M,#.,_A.:mnal—m—mmphintji
Pe exam neg., Urine done, patch ap blied, DPT given, Polio glven] Riggid
225061 :
cough; vom:t.ted 1 time today—- sl:.ght headache, slight stamachache}
Ex; Eg—ates
langs negatlve heart negativg,abd-uen »egative, Impressicn
acutetﬂ axidatl.e rorile,. TN pissye LS3.-3e e
abdomen negative, Impression acute onsillltls. Rx 6- 6. laney
2!62 R A HO-TON ik, 'T -_m-‘u 2 als b il Rl -8
2 days ago. Yesterday also starte- to have watery BMis 5=
J{l_'b_h_a'f'em*n 1092 Y srrie fatn, o - C_Billg - 'd
fever and stomach paln Alea compla'l ns of dlff‘ic:ulty swallowing
thros 2 : g m = P abd-$x
No whaezmng, vomltang or olood in sool., Pe HEEHT TH's clear,
Thro
distention or _guard; tendemess to peep palpation, Impression:
E pnennani.a W1 o fi old—chows—boginiing—paewrenta-
Bx pregeribed, Bed rest, to medica) cllnlc. fujita/
u'ul £ shore B o amy 2 . o L LD Dalle
of pneumoma, seen in 5 days ago and Px'ed No te.mp. stomach
coué all Tfer ays ¥ cﬁlldre s home is secluded from oth
children becuase of persistent coggh, No other gymptoms, ‘;ﬁ!
1M—9-dd—EX
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SUF&EMENTARY MEDICAL. R!CORD
NAME RACE. CLINICNo___.  CC.DCNo._ . ___
DATE DIAGNOSIS TREATMENT OR ADVICE PHYSICIAN
Pe Temp. 97.8; HEENT: Throat slighbly injected, no exudate or P§D;
+opas . , .
Impression resolving pneumonitis, | Bx prescribed. Return in
oneE _weak for 0l 1atd 1 ﬁ'g‘iii-n’f
4/9/62 MEDICAL: Age 7 yrs. Temp. 98.6; wt. 63#; ht. 49v; still coughing,
10/31/62] CASE CLOSED GCEC Triere

1 M= -i—ax
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Form Ca{l)=(19335 revision}
® o S.2y- 3

CHILD’S MEDICAL RECCRD Number <=
' Face Sheet
Name Berbara Beckey Nationalicy § FRcher Gar, Pol
Sex F g;‘&"‘ leEﬁ/Sh or Race of: {Mo:het dewish
Family History: Mention any physical or memeal d.efecxs {especially insaaity, feeblemindedness,
Livi epilepsy, toberculosis, cheumatism, chorea, hearr disease, syphilis, gonoerhea, aje
iving If dead, canse of death coholism) in the family or relacives or in vthers who have lived or are living in con
Father Yes tact with the child.
Mothet Yeq Father - Nervous Breekdown « 195k
No. of Children] J§ Stepfather - Epileptic
Child’s Developmeatal History and Habits: Birch: Term POLL _ we._ 1/3L  Condition __ 9008 Delivery_NOTe
Infant Feeding: Bre Yesw d m 3 M3 Formula (Scate whae, if patiear is a0 infaor and seill caking)
Began Orange Juice ax 6 "J Cod Liver 0il uiﬂ'___ Careal n:_é_g..kﬁ_ Vegetables at m Plain mijk a .._IM;

Developmentt  First tooth zr___h_ mos. Sat alone =r_....6— mos, Walked alone ar _12__._. mos. Talked at _LEI_ 0o,

Growth regular? %gs Loss of Weight at any time? [ v
Habits: Sleep adequate? es at R_Eiulael?a YEE Mezls adequate? YeB Reguliac? as
Bowel wcle.n.l re;ul&?..@_ Constipated?.________ Urination normal? .—!eal-:uu:esis? Ko nal? ditrnal?
Nervous habirs: Nail bicing? 20 Tict Yo Masturbation? Mo Orbes?
ehavior: Any special problem? Ho - ite easily - belloves gister-in-jaw %
Health: Yeurs of Age Exposcd By Yhoa
Diseases: tl2fsjals[efrlafo]ofulelnlulse] ©= Exposed
Chickeopox
Diphtheria
Discharging Ears
Frequear Colds
German Measles
Iofluenza z
Measles FREAL
Mumps X
Poevmonia
Rb izm
Scarlet Fever
Smallpox
Torsiiliris
Whooping Congh
Accidetts, Injuries, Nature Age Resulc Natuee Age Result
Operxmicas or llisesses
other than abave Circumcision
None Teasiliectomy
Tests and Inocula- Tests and Inocu- > Resul Dare S
tions: Date Resule Date Result lationas: e s
Andiometer Test Toxoid (diphrheria) 1956
B M R Examioation Tuherculin Test
Blood Smexs ‘Typhoid Fever Yaccine
- -
Blood Wassermann Vaccination (smalipox} | 7 ’f/g-i' Y ab oo
Dick Test Vagical Smewr
Scacler Fever Vaccioe Vision Tests
Schick Test Whooplng Cough Yaccine
Stool Examination X-ray of Chest =
Scbsequent Tests with Dates:
School Grade i i
Name of Test Chronological Name and Title of Examiner
Dae of Bxam. Time ‘:; Exam,| (Specify whether Group or Individual) Age Test Resule {Psychologist o Teacher?)
Mental -
Tests:
Iasued by Child Welfare League of America : Prioted tn “'s“"‘64 {Oveo)
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im

Dates of Examinations

~ exMNaTiONs AND RECOMMENDAQJONS
Name of Child____32CEER, Bsrhars

Any Complaint?

none,pre-placenent

Menstrual History since last visit
oo adolescent girl

Height AZAN
Weighe e 1

'
Tempetrature %
Skin ole
Scalp

Eyes —Pupillary Reaction ak
Vision Without Glasses Rt Lt Re. Lt Re. Lo
Vision With Glasses
Eyegrounds
Other
Ears —Otoscoplc ol
Heasing Rt Lt R& Lit. Re Lic
Other
Nose Qk
Tecth —Numbear
Condition
Occlusion
Ocher
Theoat —Pharynx
Toasils ak
At id
Glanda
Thyroid! Qt
Chese ok
Hean ole
Lungs Dk -
Abdomen

Secoodary Sex Characteristics

Guuitals

Refiexcs <!
Exnremities

Feet QL

Posture & Spine

Nusririon

© Othee

ok
Sigas of Endoctine Lubalance none
Sigas of Emotional Instabilicy none
Urinalysis—Coloc,Reaction,5p. G. |35

Sugsr, Albuain, Micros.
Blood Pressure

Blood Hemoglohin, Count, ste.

Orber Tesrs

Impeession and Advice

Examining Physiciag

N.B,—Plain ruled paper oy be used for supplementary nores or recocds of inervening visits, For recording subsagquent medi

Drialriere

Dr.

Dr.

{Ch) may be recured from the Child Welfare League of Americs,
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Name /ﬁw._ke [l -t;’r'?f";‘) 1

!EE mg RECORD .

Date of Birth s¢ v -9¢

Pregent Address (Use
Parent or Foster Parent

C

i_: §l§ f.ﬁ

Telophons No.

Institutlon

- Telephone No,
Clinio Now o - .-

Workergsbames dE o ve Cagg No, ozt
[
HEALTH HISTORY
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE -
Diagnosis Date Results Diagnogis ' Date . Results
Y7 s g Al ;_:,1_.: -4 . ! ; ;
AEAL, MEasies I EER. 190 (] i I: |
i ! i
QTHER ILLNESSES —
Ciaznocis Date . esults : D si j Date | Results
i : 1 E
L ! ! :

LABORATORY WORK

Kaup TDate[Resuit; Datel Res.lDateiRes | V:z.omeari Date;Res, ‘DatelRes, [Date Ras,
e :

. t
; . : i 1 i
Patch Teah@/s-su) —~vw. | 'l 1 _Schick .
Yfogd | e | : i j
: : : i | . i H i
7 BOGER Db AT T¥aceination
Date | Date | Date | lo-lesd
G-/ 55 - 5=

A s s 5

{ r-ap-é/ ’ j
[

FAMILY HEALTH AISTORY | Birth Date | Birth Place | Hoalth History(1f dead give date
_ . 35

2, + Tl gz 252y
Moth ‘ '
Hother -
H
mﬁEiVS!sd: P dd‘wﬁ o f‘ i Ll‘ lﬁj‘ -
" 7
. . ‘. 7 £
REMARKS: ;. /- TF &, 3 gk ;;-?; Al st sl ﬁe.vf.e.J.ﬁm .Jee
[Enpesid $9 indaatiery Hepedo 15, o

66
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.__mm o curLoney, camsouzc cufies
St, Louls; Missourd -
CR:GAVAN . ‘ Page #1

BECKER : -
Robert Allegria (M 128 :
SURNAME FIRST NAMES " CASE RECORD Ro.

— e ]

" 1NGOME FRON BOARD PATMENTS

— —— e

AGENGY EXPENDITURES

. v
T
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.\THOLIC m.es OF ST. IDQ.S

2331 MULLANPHY STREET
SAINT LOUIS 6, MISSOURI

August 4, 1958

Be: GAVAN, Allegira

Children: Barbara Becker, b.10/26/54
Youlands Becker, b.7/9/53
Max Becker, b. 12/23/51

Mr, Christian Dorn, Chairman
German 5t. Vincent Receiving Committese
1818a Arsenal Street

St. Louls 18, Missouri

Dear Mr. Dorni

The application to the German St. Vincent Orphan Association
from Mrs. Allegira Gavan for placement of her three cldest children in
St, Vincent's Homa was received at Catholic Charities today. A4 request
from Mrs, Gavan for help and guidance about plans for her children was
alaso made at Catholic Charities, Department of Intake. After the
situation was brought to our attention by Monsignor Thomas R, Woods,
Mra, Gavan came to our office on Friday, August 1, 1958 and had a long
talk with one of our workers and both agreed that her problems are quite
complicated and serious. We believe that this situation will require
conaiderable study and consideration before we can help Mrs, Gavan determines
what is best for herself and children and are referring the matter to Catholic
Family Service for necessary study. A worker from that Department will
advise you later of the findings and recommendations,

With every good wish, 1 am

Sincerely yours,

(Misa) Burdine Tobin
BT:je . Assistant to the Prasident

72
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SOCIETY OF ST. VINCENT DEPAUL

2331 MULLANPHY ST. « ST.LOUIS S, MO, - GA 1-1280

September 3, 199

¥r, Christian A, Torn

FOOBASAGS -G Ea T

German 34, Viocest Reseiving Committes i
1818a Arsenal Strest
84, Louis 18, Mgnourt
RE1 GAVAN, Allegris, 5/9
Max mn% Vs
Talonde, 1/9/53
Rarbars, th
Dexr ¥r, Dorns 3855 Marine Avenwse

In seoerdunes with our prior correspendence of 8/4/58, this vorker was assigned the
tbove nemed cass, Ia this month, Mrs. GCaven has besn seen in the offScs wn #ix :
sccasions, & besws vizit was mads, two collsteral interviews were offected, and mm-

 eremd phone calls with otber agencies and intevested pariles completed,

Mra, Cawen iz & wome: puychologically blosked.as to my objeciive swiluation of her
prodtlme, Sheceses placssent ax the only sclutiom, this sprin e
.. oun need 10 bes fres and relatively unburdened them from any real LA what 1s beed
for the children, However, after twe wesks of fubllity iz respect te trylng to dis«
w88 ber problams with ber objectively, the worier hes tenistiwely agresd ie Mrs,
Gaven's request Sor plassment, hoping that & more scoperative stiitede en his
wenld help NMrs. Ouven te relesse sows of her feelings as regurds the childrm,

Xre, Oaven's dvores vas fizel on 8/13/58, md sie received custody of al) four of

" the ehildren, although . . .remsins with her motber-in-law, Fre, Jevem, 3., who
aprarently will eare fer the child withowt recespenne, In the meeniias, the worker has

in planming for pessidis pliessmt of the thres childrem, one baptisesl

certificate (Berbara’s) being recsiwed from St, Augusting Charek lere in the sity.
The worker has wriltten t0 Piiladelpiia for the other twe, no reply las bewen ferthe
cming as of this dite, Mediesl inforwatien has besn obtained, and the worker has
sebedied nore interviews with Hre, Owvsn in sxder to acqrire mors backgromd infor.
Ilﬂﬂ- s

As plasesmai is etil) in the plmning stages, I sek thet thiz case be hald opm for
considerstiom, 4 move wmplets repert will be subaitbed the folleving mowth,.

Tazdag youw fer yow active Lrierest in this sese, I m

Sinserely yowrs, -
e . Ry T
Jeroms J, Prasiar _
Caseworiter
@I\""::?’ %, |
meEsmtora
: Ji¥/ne - l§
- o _ 73 o
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maﬁ!‘ POR_BEUSTe
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W T AT AN

W ™ OFRMAY 8T, VIVCENT PECSIVING CAMMITIER

Decker, Max &nm,
Beehr, Yolandu, 7/
Bueln-r, Barbara, 10

Pareatas Robart Becker, 2/25/30 (Fresent address 2hk Lineodn Street

leviston, Maine)
nl_unru (Deiny) Sedkur Caven, 5/5/%
Sﬁpfﬁ‘h!'”l e .
ither Childrens = - . Jnvam, - < Sy,

Mrs, Gawvent 15 & 22 year old Morocoan boan women of Jewish extraction with
four children, 5She Mus besn divorced from her zecond husband, Mr, QiLifford
Ogvmn, o 8/13/58, She tas custody of the twee children ly her first
sarriags te Mr, Fobert E, Ssoker, snd of ~. . Gavan, boyn to her union
with Mp, Gavan. This latter shild $s belrg amd for ky Wra, Cavants

' uthr-&n-ln and stepfatiwrein-law, Hr. and ¥re.

PARENTAL BACKCROUND:

" . M.M'ammuemhrmﬁmaﬁﬂ
chudm. &- ‘nas sought institutions) plscemsrt for them sines her first
contash with the agency on B/1/5B; Bhe dows not fesl thet she o work
d still atisad 0 the veeds of the children, She doss not wish teo
Tollew Shrough vith specifis alterrative plans ae te cere for herself and
eilldren, but faels that slw vlaoe the ghildran at this ties, GShe
fesls thet she & tos young to bte Wrdened with four children - wnts &
good time and will seek this zctively even to the negleat of the ehildren
1f necesssry, She visies 1o romain relatively free of her responsibllities
and realizes this in her own way. Yet, her own neads are sc atrong, she is
onabie to move frem her "set courne” as to placesssh, -

lﬁ!ﬁﬂl Father « Robert E, Seaker, sou of wes born
d two older sisters, mﬂmmthwmdlmnwnhter.
mmmm::mm«n. pertisdafly during the depression years
There was oomtinugl neritedl friction betwesn the parents, this resulting in
femily breskdow: and child meglect, The children wvers commitied to Hoard of
Chiloven's Suardien on 9/31/3, cered for temperarily by Sathollc institu-
tions and placed by Beard of Children's Owsrdian in fostar bomes on 10/2/3,
Sosa ten years or so later, Mra. Becker was ahle to nalw & home far Aw
ohlldran, having remarried, Robert attended scheol hare in 3t. lowls, joln-
the Navy aftur lesaving schecl, &mnhpumm.umnunm
4n 1950 when she was wut 1l years of age, Je sent her % the Unlted Siates
o ve with his motheyr mtil his next extended fwrlough, Ther
we & good deal of family friction ever this propossdmerviage, though the
couple were sventually marrisd and resided in Phlladelphia, mmd in
where ¥r, Beclker was aliernately statiomd, He and his vife semmed falrly
oonte 1

¥, Mammuﬂn duty or in the hespital., XNr. Becker sulfered a

nervede Breakdown upon the death of his mothey in 3%, louis. Ye reseiwed a
sedical dlscharge fron the Havy in 1956, He 1ives now in Lewiston, Meine,
is resarried ané baa twe childven by his secsnt wife, Ye pays Mrs, Javan ne
suppart, though be was ardered te pay 120,00 & smth st time of tie dvores
decres. As long as he remsing in Maine, he is for all practiionl purposes
beyond the jurisdistion of the support arder, Acomrding ts collateral in-

; formatlon, Mr, Beeker never wwnied shildren at all, snd upon having them

wished to place thm far adoption, It is to Mry, Oaven's credit that this
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Sgﬂather - 5. Tmven, spe ., iz tie enly son uf Hry and ’ﬁr&‘
wothey hawing remarrisd), . . :
or 30, baving snataj.m:! a hud injary at thwh
m. He married Mrs, Tavan !.n July of 1956, Thelr marital rels tlonship
w53 4 strange one, ¥r, Gavan abeclving himself »f respansibility for the
thres Backer children, raxbling snd drinking to excess, This may hove been
ocolnetdent with or resultunt of ¥ra, Gavan's need to behave as & "young
wsarried girl® wuld, going dancing thres or four times & wolk md seldom
with her leband, Often at such times; the children wore left mnattended,
_!mfhmmdhunuphyndrnrmmuu . » at
Hewwwr, his sontinued c!r!.nﬂns preaipltated a
. . on the :}nb and he vas subvequently discharged, To sy owledees,
bn ia rot werking at this time, Hra. Oavan's divoroe decree of 8/13/58,
distated his raying 213.00 s week for support of - Aa he is not
working, however, snd o is Ywing with his own wothsr, this suppors
dacree is of ntth praction) relavanos,

Matural Mother = Hrs, Allsgria (Debry) Gavan was born in French Moroceo
Inﬁ% Ex?pmmm:m Acocording tc tiw mecord, he mother is
m!.nlmd dm kas one osister in this country, & Narcel uschminde,
who liwes in ¥euw York and who has assiried Mra, Javen finencislly in the
past and, perhapa in the future sz well. Her Lret marriage bavirg fafled,
Hru, Czvan retwmrmed to 3i, Louls ind obtained her divoroe frox Becker in
1955, Using the $160,00 she received from her husband at this tine (he
wae #till in the Havy}, she bosrded the children privetaly with a Mre,

s the mother of @ friend of hera, Accordi:g to
collstarsl souross the mun the children eech wesk, hovewer, and main-
tained full finsncial responsibiliiy in their regard, Having remaryied in
July of 1956, she brought the ohildren back % 8%, louwis, They liwed with
the -~ at + Hax atiended 8¢, Thomms of Aquin Sciwol. This
situut ion endared wntil sontinued marital discord foresd a separation in
Mey of 1558, VFrs, Cavan received her divorom on 8/13/58, She has leen
actively sesking rlacersnt since that time, She bas custedy of all four
chlidren, though - - - - 111 remain with Mre, .

Page = 2 =

Mra, Javan inpresses us 55 R wsoan unawervingly focussed ot her own hesds
at this ¢ime, She Peliewes that alm ic "to0 young™ to asaume ths hurdens
that & wormn with four children should, wants to have a8 "good tipme®™ gbhove
#11 and even warbalizes this, In this respect she 13, at least; honest
and srparenily rot toe guilty about it, Having sprung from a cultwre

yhers woman is "eubjigated” more or leas, ste has found the Amurlom
wonan's 1ifo overwhelming in a verea. Having ssught cn to "fresdom's tail®
asho _has no desirs to “lst go," Her poals for placement remsin vapue snd un.
realistic snd tend ¥ frinze hor own admitted gosl “to marry aZsin ané this
tine for meey,* I she did ever achleve thia, it is doubtful thad the

end result would differ fron her other marital experiztoss, Mre. Caven ia
not a practiving Jew, nor to t's werluer'l knuwhd;;n hu sts eny interest in
a spesifias religicn.

Basleally, Mrs, Oevan disiiles men and works out this disliie in warious
vops, Toward the ohildren she 18 very smbivalent, vejecting thes to zeek
her own needs on one hand, yet helding on to them for other ressonse Cul-
turally being a motimr gets her atatus, At the acme tive, it helpw her
greatly in "menipulsting™ ker envircrsent, This she doss consiantly, of ten
rlaying ene faction sysinst the other in order to achlsve ber own ende,

75

AA001123



E30

IR SRR R O

s T
SO

FINANYCIAL

fs €

ALCOHMINDA T Sy

o o becm = 3 »

Beoause of ber extreme mbiwalence towsrds the childran, the warker does
ot bellave that she wuld abandoe them, or her. flnancial responsibility
tomrds them, The diftiedity lles ra'k}m- in arriving st a "workmble future
plsn¥ for thia woman and her childpen, Any @ subsequent nearital fellure oan,;
aprarently, only resuli in this woean's attespting to turn her reapma.tbﬂu
for thess vhildren baek npon sociaty ag she as dne in the past.

Max Allen Recker was born in Paonsylvania in 12/23/51.  Develeped mentally,
he vas & & bit Kow, not walking wntil 18 muntha, nor talking wntil 2} yean
Genwerally, his health 'as been wexy good, &8 he haa been wnusvally fres froe
the normel chiidhood disesses, as have the other children, At this time,
he is o rsther nervous yomgster who tallis a pood deal and secks attentiom
readily, From May throuph Aupuot he lived with hiz amt, ¥ra, -~

. His mother vid ted hinm Infregmently during thia
time. He gives one the impreesion of apathy and, acpamtlr, has besn de-
prived $0 s axtent, -

Yolands Pecker was bom in Permsylvanis cn 7/4/53. She slse devalopmeontally
was & bit slow, “Worker has geer her But brlefly and lwa been umble to fom
& pletwre of her an to persorality. She bas never heen a behuvior rroblem,
however, and s'ould adiu-t well within an {natltutiosal setiing or so Mrs,
Gavan s indicated., She lived with an aunt, Kﬂ. ‘

- from ¥oy to lygoat,

Barbara Becker wae born in New York om 10/26/5h. Apparemtly, Krs. Cevsn wa

staying with e si ster &b this time, and, perhape, this pregnancy ccinelde
with My, Cavan's separation from her flret husband, Accordi-gly, there
appesrs to be more rejection opereting in regards to Berbars, F’m Hu;r
uu'ngh Aggunt, Surbters was living with her sunt, Wrs. o 7=

.« During this pericd, Hra, Gavan éid mt visiy
bormmu, nordtd sbe send any momey for lwr clothes and upkeep.
Sarbers aprears rathor listless smcticially, sndaight require a good deal

" of individeal sttenilon and affedtion, Aprsrently; she hes rot regeived

thia suf Melently from her mother, Hebaviorwise she 33 not a problem, thoug
she grears rathar withdrm in raspect o people uu! fearful of them,

This has been dlswmd with ¥yra, Gsven and she is willing to sseme fin-
sneial respmaibilityFfor her ohildven, In terws of hor own liafted incoms,
this, doubtlesaly, will not be extensive,

‘The children are recowmendedfor plaganent at Jerman St. Vincent's,

dexor J, Frasier
Septembey 15, 1958

. JIP/ee
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Sep‘b. 30, 1958

MEMO TO: Pather Joseph B, Winter
FROM: Jerome J, Frazier, Caseworker
RE: GAVAN, Mrs. Allegria
BECKER, Max, 6
Yolanda, 5
Barbara, L

The three Backer children were placed at Cerman St. Vincent on 9/15/58,
They received examination at Cardinal Glennon Clinic on the same day and
found ckay for placement.

Case has been closed at Catholic Family Service end opened at Catholic
Charities, Department of Children.
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Octaber 2k, 1958 M«"

Mrs., . i Gavan
3855 Fmd.m
St. Louis 18, Missouri

Doar Mra, Oxvan:

Mr. Frasier, I believe, has informed you
that since your children have boeh placed they are now under
the care of the Catholie Chardties, Depsriment of Children
rather than the Catholic Family Service of the St, Vinscent
da Paul Society. The board payment which you sent the Catholic
Family Servlee has been glven to cur agency.

As I am the new caseworker, I am anxiss to
arvange an interview with you. Would you come to this offlce -
Tusaday, October 28, at L4:00 p.n.? If this sppoimiment is not
convenient, will you please call me at CA 1-1280 eo that we
gmﬂﬁarraﬂgemther. I an in the office on Tuesdays,
Thuradays and Fridays. ’

Sincerely,
/gga . ' (Miss) Jane B, Bourke

1kh Caseworker
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R : Thi.a it“etea a&vﬁ:@é ;y:' " thatg maitmgmndayét"ﬁém-*q
- 7 Vimn& Home will by canceled effeetive Hoverber 23, 1958, This
ig due o' the fact that geveral children heve.contracted: Inmtiqus

: Hepatitis.. Farents of ‘childien who:are 111 have alveady been

. hnz;iﬁadlazw:m mll mnﬁ.;ma ta .do- 8¢ 1!: w a&cﬁﬁml ml(&en
0 become: 8i. 7

! N “Azfzﬁau@‘may a zw am.m e :11},, it wmﬂm@m
. no : beat to cancel visiting Sunday as all the other youngsters have :
o been exposed-to the illness, Ve will let m m uhtm, viaiting
o Smdayscmbemmd, : , :

'-'am\&vmi‘ﬁ”ix.

If you: have any- qmaﬂm, sbout thia, p‘.{am dn nﬁﬁ !
‘ - hasitam 1-0 call m aﬁ G&I‘fiﬂld 1*3.285; )

. AR o Sincé'gg}yﬁ yours,
- w Temi o W
£ g i o B
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Navember 26, 1958

Mrs. Allegria Gavan
3855 Harine
St, Louis 18, Missouri

Lear Mrx. Gavan:

Your $15.00 payment towards the children's
board was raceived today. Thank you.

1 am looking forward to seeing you Saturday,
Mra., Gavan,

Sincsrely,
/
/’.é{' 1d {Mise)] Jane 1. Bourke
rotas Caseworker
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Decenber 3, 1958

Mra, Allegrix Gavan
3855 Maring
8t. Louis 18, Misaourl
Dasr Mrs. Cavan
: You will be happy to know that Mother Melnuipha
has informed ve that visiting Sundsys will be resumed at Germam

5t. Vineent Nome on Sunday, December 1. Since I will see Max,
Linds and Barbars this Thursday, I will tell them WHello" for you.

Simerd:r ¥

/ ¥Wzs) Jane %. Bourke
A< | (stes) g 2. Bo
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January 21. 1959 .

| 4
< | DECKER

Sts I-O‘lﬁ.! 13. Hﬂn

Desx Mrs, Gawan:

We recsived your board payment of $30.00
for Januvary., Thank you wery much for we certainly appreclate
vour sending the payment fer the childrent's care regulariy.

At our last interview you mentloned you
would be able to come inte the ofice at times, I would
appreciate hearing whether an appointment for Tuesday,
January 27, at k:30 p.m., here at Catholic Charities will
be convenient for you. If I do not hear from you, Mra.
Gavan, I shall look forward to seeing you at that time,

Sincerely vours,

&%fﬂ . (Miss) Jane E, Bourlke
1> Caseworker
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Pobrwmry 26, 1959

Mrs, Alegria Gavan
26830 Cherckee Strest
5t. Lowds, Mimsowrl

Dear Mrs. Gavan:

We received your nots explaining why you &id not
make your payment toward thes diildrents board this momth, Ais
the children are o of your first responeibilities, we are ax.
pecting that payment for this month will be made up within the
next couple of mooths, Thank you for letting us know your new
address and telephone number, Mre, Gavan.

I would like to plam on s interview with you here
at the office for 4:30 p.m, on Tuesday, March 3, 1958, If thia
is inconvenient, please contact me.

Sincerely,

piC : : (Miss) Jave B, Bourke
) Capevorker
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February 27, 1959 1 '

// |

Re: BECKER, Robert Edward

24l Lincoln Street

Lewiston, lfaine

Birth: 2/28/30

Mecharge from Navy: 1956

Pormar Wife: Allegrisn Dehwy Backer

Children: Max Allen, born 12/23/51

Yolanda, born 7/9/53

Social Service Department Barbara, born 10/15/57
Veterans Administration
Reglonal Offics
115 Pins Street
St. Louis, Missouri

Near Sir:

Cur client, "rs. fllegria Decker Gavan, told us that
the threa children of her narriage to fobert Pdward Becker once re-
celved an amount equal to onew~fourth thelr father's disability pension.
She wonders vhy the children ne longer recelve this amount and if they
are eligible Tor it. Mrs, Cavan thinks thelir father may have stopped
receiving his penslon. Thoy were divorced Jully 15, 1955.

¥r, Becker met Allegria Dehry in French Horrocco when
he was atationed there as Second Class Petly Officer in the Navy, They
vere married in “t. Louis, March 13, 1951, Mr. Bscker veceived »
medical discharge from the Navy in 19%6. His last address is given as
21 Lincol Street, Lewiston, Maine. Since September 15, 1958, the
children have deen in a children's institubtlon under the supsrvision of
Catholic Charities.

We will appreciate your informing us of the eligibility
siatus of Mr, Becker's children and of amy procedure lirs, Cavan may have
to follow on thias matiar.

Thank you,

Sincerely,

&g"ﬁ (Miss) Jane E, Bourie
ikh Caseviorkar
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March 11, 1959

it

FLe KER

Mrs, Allegria (avan
2830a Cherokes Street
5%, Louls, Missourl

Dear Mrs, Guvan:

Thank you for your $30.00 payment toward the
children's board vhich we received yesterday. As you are
probably very anxlouws Yo get vour bllls paid up, perbaps you
will conglder your responaibility fur TFebruary taken care of
and be sble to male your payment for March before the month
iz over. '

I rceeived yovr messapge wilith regard to your ap-
pointrent last week, I trust you will contact me in the near
future when you will be 2ble to coms into the office, Mrs., Cavan,

fincerely,

Casevworker

}( -Z'gBt.'.éh ' {Miss) Jane 3. Bourke
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Im latter addrﬁss& tzwkm m«wm« Dcpartmnﬁ, ’Eatarm
“Administration Regional Office,: 5%, louls, Mssouri, was: ‘sent to us
fnr*mply xd.nce the: ‘yeteran‘s. e’Iﬁn !ntlﬁﬂr is .‘wcam :.t ‘this cm’ﬁem «

- M, Becker does mtraﬁm mg ‘sompeasabion or mm ﬁm
- Veteruns: Administration, He&gpnadabmtmmm did:mt

nmerata with the required.

snd, upon laquiry; &n&mﬁﬂ

procedures.

that he was drawlog Vavy Retirament dnd,: thar&fm* did not wish: tm

: @fpm nis:compénaation clnim. - His wife sommunicated with the Adjnﬁi@a«-
- tdon Office at this Center regarding spportiomsent for her thres children
. ‘apd. st that time was informed ﬂxathwhmbmdmm%éruw Mﬁ*
_‘compensation.. Thare i .a notation sttached to his folder calling
attantion o the privilege of the three children to be considered for -
-apportiomment ahould this veteran b awwrded compensstion, I huvs now
- requested that your address be filed so mmmwm’&wnmxm 1:
’ohau i & almga in- m mmant&an mm.

You wight wish b0 inquire o e .8, Wevy, ﬁamﬁ D.Ce; atteution
Finance Office; regarding possible mnmt from his ﬁm Eﬁﬁrmt

a;; buw “of: hd.aé tlfrat ahﬂdm

T g
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- Re: Becker, Robert Edwmrd
2l Yincoln Street
Lewviston, Maine
Birth: Pebruary 28, 19%
DMacharge from Navy: 19856

Formey Wife: Allegria Dehry Beoker
Children; ¥ax Allan b, 12/23/51
Yolands b, 7/ ‘9/2
. Barbers b, 10/26/
Attentiong Finanse Officer

Dasy 8Sirs .

Our elisut, Mra, Allegris Beckey Gavan, wonders
vhether the three children of her mayrisge to Robvert Rduard Decker
might be eligible for apportiommnt from his NHavy Retirement, Mrs,
Gavan says thet Mr, Pecker wan receiving & pension at one time and
that the children recelwd an amownt emal to ons-fourth their
father's pension, The Bockera were divorced July 15, 1955,

M, Decker mat Allegris Dehry in French Norroces
when he was stationed thare as Second Class Metiy Officer in the
Havy. 7They wers nerried in St. Louis, Mareh 13, 1951, Mr, Becker
reosived & medicsl dischurge from the XNxvy in L His last
address is givan a8 2hk Lincoln Street, Lewlston, NMaine, Since
Septamber 15, 1958, the thywe children have besn in a children's
institution under the supervision of Catholic Charitiss,

We will appreciate your inforadng us of the
allgibility status of Mr, Daclaris children and of any procedws
¥rs, Gavan say have to follow in this matter,

Thenk you,

Sincerely,

ﬁs@ﬁ (Miss) Jane E. Bouris
e Gmhr
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Aprsl 16, 1959

¥z, Alegria Gavan
2630 Charokes Sirest
2%, Louls 18, Migsouri

Dear Mrs, Oavam
Thank you for the $30.00 paymsnt towards the

children's care which we received yesterday.

I wondar if we could have an interview at 4330 p.ax.
on Tuesdsy, April 2, 1959, at Catholie Charities., If there 1»
wmagm camnot keep this sppoiniment please contact me
at QA 12080,

Sincerely,

{Mi=p) Jane B, Bourke
Caseworker
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Moy 8, 1959 ‘
Mrs. Allsgria Gavan

2830 Cherckee Street
St. Louin, Magouri

Dear Mrs, Gavani

28 I will be leaving the agency on May 19, 1959, I am
taking this cpportunity to inforz you that snother caseworker will
be aswigned to help you after that date. If there is something you
wish to discuss before the new worker contacts you, you miy ask the

- switchboard operater at Catholic Charities for "the Becker children's
worker.® It moy help to mention my full name as the former werker.

If possible, I would like 40 see you for an Juberview
at Catholic Charities at fu:_ao p.m. May 1h, 1959, It is important that
your definite summer vacation plana for the children be dlscussed

here at the agency, as these plans must be worked cut with Cerman

St. Vincent's Home, However, if you cannot meke the abave appointment,
please contact me at GA 1—1&0 on Tuesdsay.

smamy »

(Mins) Jane F. Beurke
Caseworker
“Uﬁ,

JEBi1cl
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Qctober 1, 1959

Mrs, Allegria Gavan
2830 Cherokes
3t. louis 18, Missouri

Pear Mrs. Gavan:

1 take pleasure in introduwsing myself to you, I am
your new caseworker who wants to know you and werk closely with
you. I would like to mest you as soon a3 possible.

If you are going %o be hows on Thursday afternoon,
Ogtober 8, 1559, I could visit with you them, Would you please
let me know if you eould keep this appointment? You can eall
me at Garfield 1-1240, wxtension 31, anytime frea 8130 %o 2:00
of¢lack on Tuesdsy, October 4.

I am looking forward to meeting you,

Zinceraly yours,

vy (Nins) Amparc Naribboy
AMisg _ Caneworksy

97

AA001145



Sr1100VV

f;&\

St. Louis, Mo3/s/6n :  8t. Louis, Mo._1/5/60

Mrs, Allegris Cevan ‘ ‘ ~ Mrs. Allegria Gavan
' 2330 Cherckea 3£., ' ' 4830 Chervkee St,,-
bil Lg'ﬂiﬁ 3 m., ,,m“‘: [ ] stl Lom‘ m' Hiswtu'i
70 '- . 70 |
DEPARTLENT OF CHILDREN, CATHCLIC CHARITIES IEPARMMENT OF CHILDREN, CATHOLIC CHARITIES .
2331 Mullanphy Street 2331 Mullanphy Street
Saint Louis, ldssourl | Saint Louis, Missouri
Re: Max, Yolands & perbara becker. . Re; Hax, Yolanda & Barbare Becker

Paymonts made in 1958 - 1959, . /1 s

October, 1958 $30.00 L : Children placed 9/15/58 @ $30.00 per month. :

Noveuber, 1958 - 15.00 . Dus fer 9/15/58 - 9 39/53 - $15.00
. Juemuary, 1959 30.00 © 1 Dstoder, 19 _ 30,00
- MaFeh, 1959 - . 30,00 | '. = Bovember 19 30,00

April, 1959 30,00 +  Decewber 1958 30,00

May, 1959 30.00. . Jamary, 1959 30,00

Juns, 1959 30.00 " February 1959 36.00

July, 1959 30.00 . Mareh, 195% . 30,00

August, 1959 30,00 . Aprﬂ 1959 30.00

September, 1959 30,00 . Moy, 1959 0.

Novembsr, 1959 35,00 , . June, 1959 30,

Fovember, 1939 40,00 i July, 1959 ' 30.

Docesber, 1959 : 4G4 00 ; * Angust, 1959 30.00

' s H 2
te R aker . 30.00
Totel pald . 00 a N ;,1959 20,00

_ : " Decenber, 1959 00

Total ameunt agrsed upon dwe -  §485.00 o Total $ L8500

Total paid g,gg.au ;

Balance duoe = I :
NO RECEIPT MATLED UNLESS REUESTED NO RECEIPT MAILED UNLESS REQUESTED
YOUR CHEOE SPRYRS AS A RFORTPT Tomm A YOHR AECY ATTUCQ A3 A RECKIPT o 7

1
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Mre. Alegria Gavan
3011 Oregon
5t. Louis, Mlasourl

Dear Mrs. Gavan:

I would 1ike to introdmemalfasyoﬁrmwrku
and ask if it might be possible to aee yom in the near future.

Please call me upon receiving this letter in order

that we might plan an appointment. My ielephone nurber is

Sincerely yours,

Fugene Hanses
Caseworker

EHicl

100

Brefo,,
—alm

AA001148



L @
At

NG e
November 23, 1960 A

RE: BECKVR, Max

Sister Mary Agnetts, Superior
St. Vineent's Home

7401 Florissant Road

St. Louls 21, Missouri

Deayr Sister Agnettot

An appointment has been made for Max Becker to be asen in Catholic Charities
Health Clinic, Cardinal Glenmeon Hospital, Grand and Park Avenues on Monday,
November 28, 1960 at 1:30 P.M, Entrance to the clinic on Park Avanue.

If thls appointment cannot be kept, please notify me or Miss Relach.

Sincarely,

PMymd (¥Isa) Petyonilla Mmdden, R.N.

101
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Mrs. Allagria Gavan
3011 Oregon
3t. Lonis 18, Missouri

Daar Mrs. Cavan:

I would 1ike to sse you in the mear fuoture
and I wuld apprreclate yomr salling me upon recelving this
letter in order that we ﬁght plan an sypointaent. My
telephone number is FR 1.4980, Ext. 249.

Sincerely,

' Eugmne Hanses
Biskh ‘ Gasmporiksr

/:é{ir: : fﬁ: L
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Aprid 2L, 1962

District Divector of Irnternal Rewerue
111L Market Strest
St, louls. ), Missouri

Rey Bmlqr Gavan Becler, Allsgria
Addvess; 2845 Owage

Ohildren: Becker, Max, borm 12/23551
. *® . Yolanda, born 7/9
s, Barbarm, born &/s,

Dear Sir:

I sz encloaing the statemnt of paywant cn the sboww
mmd party whose childven were in placemsrt in German 8t, Vincent
Hows throughout 1961, The minimm estimated sxpense for a okild
&b German 3%, Vincent Home 1s $100,00 per month.

In addition to providing most of the children's clotidyg,
Mrs,Bravley mede the following payments on children's board,

w &0.00 m ﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂ

Maroh kS.00 or 25,00
May §0.00 GMW:- 30,00
Jure ’ 350 b " hﬁ.

July L0.00 Bovembar 35,00

Deoanber 35,00

~ Sincerely yours,

Josaph A, Licata
Jil.san Caseoworkey
Enzl.,

104
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April 27, 1962

Mrs, Alegria Brawley
2645 Onage
5t. Lomle, Missouri

Dear Mrs, Brawley:

A you requestad, I am enclosing tle statement
of your payments for 1961, '

Sincerely yours,

Joseph A, Licata
JAl:zas Cgzeworker
Em:.-

105
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ey 16, 1962

Mra, Allegria Brawley
2646 Osage
5t. Louis 18, Missourd

Dear Mys, Brawley:

I hope this latter finds you well and happy, Since I
have not been able to contaet you by telephore, I awm writing to
ssk that you comtact me at Framklin 1-1980, extension 254, inmgard
to the plans we disoussed concerning the children,

You would most likely be able to contact me in the
morning,.  Should I not be in, vlease leave 2 muwber where I can
call you, looking forward to hearirg from you, I remaln

Sincerely yours,

bl Joseph A, ldcata
JAL1as . Casevorker
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Juns 8, 1962

Desy Mr, Poraiah:

Tie mether of the sbore-nmed childrem hes wade
plams for them o refurm home on Swlay, Juns 10,

Wo wialk to thmak yoi, the beerd, amd the staff of
dezwen 34, Yineewh Hows for dhe sare ywu have givem
thees dhildres,

Siateraly rwre,

Josephs A, Liests,
Casewenionn
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R%. Rev, Thomas R. Woods
5%, Thoms of Aquin Rectory
3949 Teus Averss

St. lLouis 18, Masourd

Re: DBecker, Max b, 12/32/51
, Yolands (Linda} b, 7/9/53
Barbara b.

»

Mother: 2ravlsy, Allegria
Dear Noxsigney Woods:

I an enclesing oopies of the baptismml cartiffostes on the abere named
thmt whom the mother inferws me will be matering 5t. Thomas School in
all,

The ohildren have beesst recedving msdical servics from Catholic (haritiss Health
Clinic sinoe their placessmt &t Corman St. Vincewt Home im September 1958,

¥ax wvas lsst examined on May 1, 1962; the results were mogedive. He ye-
celved kis fourth pelio aid DPY fmmooulstions oa Newexster 11, 1959,

Linde was last examined en Pelurusry 20, 1961; the resulis were segative.
She haa reveived threq polis and five IPY Lnmoculatlons; the last pelie
innoculetion ws glven an June 1, 1959 whkile the £4fth DPT was given
Peruary 20, 1961, liada received her primary smallpox immoculabion on
Hevember 11, 1958, o

Burbaya’s: last physiosl examinstisx, kpwu‘. %, 1962, wes megative, Her fourth
poldo ismeculaticn vas givem on February 20, 1961 as was ber fifth IFT.

A 10 patch repert on Jawuary 11, 1960 wes negstive and @ smsllpex vaccinstion
¥as given om Séptember 15, 1350, Earbers had s mild case of proumcnia the
latter part of April 1962. Each child haw Bhad the wamps and messles,

Hoping thst this informtion 1s sufficlent, T am witk best regends,

Yours sivcerely,

Joseph A. Liosta,
Canoworier

e o 108

AA001156



TRCR TR IR I I A

PS5

i RE: BECEER; Barbara
Mise Moy Motz ' - Max Allen
Cathdlis Charitliss Beaith (linic Yolanda
Cardim) Dennon Bospital
St. Louis L, Missouri i .

Dear Miss Dietx:

Flsase slose the reweords in your filas in the Catholie
(harities Health Clinic on the sbove named childrven as they are no
longer uxier cur supervision,

Sineerely yours,
 JALsmd Joseph A, Licata
Casework ey
Lé
R e
October 17, 1962
HE: BECKER, Barbarae

Mrs., Allegria Bravley Tolanda
sai.hé Lg:f 18, Mizsouri

Dear Mrs., Braatleys

An appointaent has been meds for Barbars and Yolanda to hecseen in

Catholie Charitiea Hpalth Clinie, Cardinal Memncn Hospitsl, Grand
and Fark dvenuss on Mondsy, October 22, 1962 at 9130 A.M., Ektrance

to the clinic on Park Averme.
If this sppointment esnnot be kept, please nciify me.
Sincersly yours,

CRymd {(Misa) Geraldine Reisach, R.N, 4109
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Decenbar b, 1962

Mrs. Allegria Brawley
26L& Oaage
St. louis 315, Missouri

Deayr ¥rs, Brawleyt

As I am replacing My. Licata in working with you
and your family, I am looking forward t meeting you.

would it be possible for you to come in to see ne
Friday, December 7, 1562 at 1:00 p.m,? If this 1s not con~
venient, plesss telephone me at Franklin 1-h980C, Extension 2L8,
Thenk you. -
Sincerelys

it

(Mrs.) Cecelia Docley
Cageworker
Clhas

110
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Maroh 20, 1963

¥rs, Allegria Bruvley
3li15e Osage
3%, Lo, Mimsouwrdi
Dear ¥rs., Brevley:
I would 1l to coms visit yeu m:m. lprj.l ki,
1963 at K100 peme 4 thine i3 coovenismt for
telephons me at Frezikiin 1-4960, Extension 1: t.hl timm
for this appointmsnt is not satisfactory. !hank you. -

I bope you sre a1l wells 1 am looking forward to
visiting with youo both and the children,

m&'ﬂh,

(Mrs.) Ceonlis Doolsy
Cassworinsr :
CDims

111
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Aprll 29, 1963

Hrs. ll Bm
3Li5a Cuage
8t, Louis 18, Mlasourd

Denr Mre, Brawley:

I s sorry I could not walt for you any longer on April Lth,
The children bave been home with you since June 10, 1962, and their
adjustment wlth you has been sc aatiafsotory we fesl you are no longer
in meed of cur services, Therefors, ve are closing your case lsre zb
Catholic Charities, Department of Children, and at our clirfe.

It has been a plessure working with you snd your children,
Should you ever meed our secvices in the future, plesse don't hesitats
tc contact us, DBsat wishes to you,

Sincerely,

{Mrs.) Ceoslia Dooley

Cassworinr
Chias

112
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July 16, 1963

- Mra, - Brﬂ’h’

3415 & Coage
5t. Louis 18, Missoori

Dear Mrs, Brswley:

I #m enclosing the medical information we have on

Maxd Communicebla Disease
s R »

Intectiocus hepatitis, Novesber, 1958
Measles, Pebruary, 1961

Othey Illness

otcuy, age 5

Eab Werk

Patch test, 9/15/58, results negative
s/Ak/f62, .

D.P.Tu, had thres doses in 1952
Boosters, 9
3/59

mﬂl ’1 - 1955

2 - _

A - 11/23/59
Swallpox Taccination, 1552, result good

Yolandas Cossmicsble Diseass
age
Husl;:, Pebrusry, 1561

Lad Work
T Fatch test, z/ls%

113
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Barbarat Communicable Disease

Munps, age
Heulea, Pebruary, 1961
Othexr Illness

umonia, 3/2Li/62
Lab Werk
Patch test, 5/15 58, results mgatiﬂ

9/62
DuP.Tay #1 ]_/{/58 .
” -
3 - Lﬂi:.’%?
Beosters ~ 60
2/20/61
Polio, ﬂ. don'$ have date
- 9/15/
#3 - 6/15 9
# - 2/20/61
Svna,H?ox Vaceisratiem 1@ w/ﬁ'f"
I hope this record is what you will need for the

school records. Any additional informeticn should be availabls at the
school,

Az I told you earliey, I uiu be going away on

vacation and shall return August 12, 1%63.

Sincerely,

(Mrs.) Cecelim Doaley
Caseworker

114
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FIiLED
DISTRICT COURT ‘

CLARK cowNTY, Nevasa UST 2 4 21 P88

Qihil. - EIE R
BARBARA CASTILLO, . ¢y
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. )
).
JOE CASTILLO, ) CASE NO. 9/ 213276
) DEPARTMENT NO.
Defandant. ) DOCKET N0. A0
)

COMPLAINT FOR DIVORCE

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, BARBARA CASTILLO, by and through her
sttornays, WILLIAM R. PHILLIPS & ASSOCIATES, and complains and alleges as
follows:

I

For more than six (6) weeks immediately preceeding the commencement of
this action, Plaintiff has besn and now is a bona fide and actual resident and
domiciliary of the State of Nevada, County of Clark, and has been actually and

corporeally present in said State and County for more than six (8) weeks prior

to the coomeancement of this action.
11
Plaintiff and Defendant intermarried in Carson City, Nevada, on or

about the 5th day of April, 1979, and ovar since have bean and now are husband
and wifs.

III
Therg are two (2) minor children born the issue of this marriage, to-
wit: CRYSFAL CASTILLO, born March 20, 1982, and JOSEPH CASTILLO, born
September 29, 1985; that Defendant adopted Plaintiff's other minor c¢hild,

WILLIAM CASTILLD, born December 28, 1972; that the Plaintiff and Qefendant are

I3

039-00000214
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fit and proper persons to have tha joint legal and physical custody of said
minor children. That by virtus of the aforementioned joint legal and physical
custodial status, each party shall be responsible for the support and
maintenance of the minor children when said children are in that party’s
custody,

v

That there are community assets of the parties to be adjudicated by
this Court. .

v

That there are community debts of the parties to be adjudicated by
this Court.

vi

Plaintiff and Defendant are incompatible and their tastes, natures,
views, 1ikes and dislikas have become widely separated and divergent, 3o that
the parties have become incompatible to such an extent that it is impossible
for them to live togethsr as husband and wife, and it appears that therse is no
possibility of a reconcitiation betwesen the parties harsto, and thera remains
such an ‘ncompatible temparament between the parties hersto that a happy
marttal status can no lTonger axist.

WHEREFORE, tha Plaintiff prays judgment as follows:

1. That the bonds of matrimony now and heretofcre existing between
the Plaintiff and Defendant be dissolved, set aside and held for naught, and
that the parties hereto, and each of them, be restored to their single status.

2. That the partiss be awarded joint legal and physical custody of
the parties’ minor children, WILLIAM CASTILLO, CRYSTAL CASTILLO, and JOSEPH
CASTILLO. That each party be responsible for the support and maintenance of

the parties’ minor children whan said children are in that party’s custody.

039-00000215
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3, That the community property of the parties hareto be fairly and
equitably divided,

4, That the muﬁity ‘debts of the parties herato be fairly and
equitably assumed,

B, For such other and fui'thcr relief as the Court may deem just and
proper in the premises.

WILLIAM R, PHILLIPS & ASSOCIATES

?ﬁ-ﬂ%ﬂ&-@#‘
WILLIAM R. PHILLIPS, ESQ.

Nevada Bar & 002439
520 South Fourth Street, ®38D
Les Vegas, Nevada 80101
Attorney for Plaintiff

039-00000216
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- 1 VERIFICATION
D a|| STATE OF NEVADA )
pul )ss,
= g|| COUNTY OF CLARK )
rn
<

4 BARBARA CASTILLO, befng first duiy sworn, deposas and statss as
[ ]
“ 5|| follows:
] 6 That she 1s the Plaintiff in the above-entitled action; that she has
[~
= vi read the foregoing COMPLAINT FOR DIVORCE and knows the contents tharaof; that
~ gl| the same is trua of her own knowledge, except as to those matters stated to be

g|| made upon information and belief, and as to thoss matters she believes them to

10 be true,

11

12

BARBARA CASTILL
13 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to bafore me
14l this Qal day of eepbember, 189,
NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAIL§ Sfwiocdll Notary-Pubiic Stateof Nevada
16 COUNTY AND STATE ' Clark County '
My Agpoletzaent Expees Sept, 17, 1990

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
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= 1 DISTRICT COURT

g-;’_ 2 © CLARK COUNTY, REVADA

5 3 FILED

g )| BARBARA CASTILLO, ; i 4 Iﬂ—.llI Wi

- 5 Platntfe, ) | [/

%I 6 vs. ; Gﬁlﬂ:—:ﬁaﬂm

N 7|l soe casriLLe, 3 case No. D)1 139GBERR

) Dept.No.
8 Defendant., % Docket No. £ 'D{; a’3 76
9 DECREE OF DIVORCE

10 The above entitled cause came on regularly for trial on this i__
1| sy of abaki , 1989, bafore the above entitled Court,
12}] Plaintiff appearing in parson and by her attorney, WILLIAM R. PHILLIPS, ESQ.,
13)] of the law firm of WILLIAM R. PHILLIPS & ASSOCIATES, and the Oefendant not
14|} appearing, having f1led his Answer In Propar Person in the time allotted by
15|} law, and the Court having heard the avidence of the witness sworn and examined
18|| in Open Court, and the cause having been submitted for decision and judgment,
17{| and the Court being fully advised, FINDS:
18 That the Court has complete jurisdiction in the premises, both as to
.19i| the subject mattar thareof, a3 well as of the parties thareto; that tha
20!l Plaintiff has bean, and now 18, an actual and bona fide resident of the County
21|} of Ciark, State of Nevada, and has been actually domiciled therein for mors
2211 than six (8) weeks immediately prior to the commencement of this action; that
23|11 the ODefendant has fully and regularly filed his Answar to Plaintiff’s
24|11 Complaint For Divorce, and the Defandant not having appesred for trial in said
25i| action aither in person or by attornsy; that all of the allegations contained
26|11 in Plaintiff's Complaint are true as therein alleged; that the Flaintiff .s
27|| entitled to an absolute Decree of Divorce on the grounds as set forth in her
28

039-00000221
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26
27

Compiaint; and the Defendant having watved his right to making, filing and

service of Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and all other notices

required by law having been waived,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDAGED AND DECREED that the
bonds of matrimony heretofore and now existing between Plaintiff and Defandant
be, and the same are hereby wholly dissolved and an absolute Decree of Divorce
1s hereby granted to the Plaintiff, and each of the parties hereto 1s hereby
restorad to the status of a single, ummarried person.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff and
Defendant shall have the joint legal and physical custody of the minor
children of the parties, to-wit: WILLIAM CASTILLO, born Oscember 28, 1972;
CRVSTAL CASTILLO, born March 20, 1982; and JOSEPH CASTILLO, born September 29,
1985,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff shall
have physical custody of the parties’ minor childran on her days off from
work, as wall as avenings when the Defendant is working: Oefendant shal} have
physical custody of the parties’ minor children on his days off from work, as
well as during tha daytime hours on days Piaintiff is working.

IT 18 FURTHER ORDERED, ADMUDGED AND DECREED that each party shall have
cne (1) two~waeek block psr vear of uninterrupted physical custody upon thirty
(30) days advance notice to the other party.

IT IS FURTMER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND OECREED that the Plaintiff and
Dafendant shall squally divide Thanksgiving, Christmas and Easter halidays
with the partias’ ¢hildren.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintitf shall be
responsible for the support and maintenance of the parties’ minor childran

when said children are in her custody, and Defendant shall be responsible for

039-00000222
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DECLARATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORD

I, Mary Ann Hoeynck, MSW, LCSW, declare under penalty of perjury:

L.

I am the Adoption Director at Catholic Services for Children & Youth an agency
in the Catholic Charities, Archdiocese of St. Louis Federation, and in my capacity
as Adoption Director am a custodian of the records of the Catholic Services for
Children & Youth, Catholic Charities, Archdiocese of St. Louis.

Catholic Services for Children & Youth is a licensed child placing agency in the
State of Missouri.

That on the 23 day of August, 2005, I received a records request in connection
with the children of Allegria Becker (Thieret) and Robert Becker, to wit: Max
Becker, Yolanda Becker, and Barbara Becker requesting production of records [as
set forth in the exhibit(s) attached to the request].

I have examined the original of those records and have made or caunsed to be
made a true and exact copy of those records and the reproduction of those records
as attached is true and complete. Alterations of the original record only referred

to the deletion of names and identifying information on individuals who were not
a part of this request.

That the original of those records was made at or near the time of the act(s),
event(s), condition(s), opinion(s), or diagnosis set forth in them by or ffom
information transmitted by a person with knowledge, in the course of my
regularly conducted activity of or for Catholic Services for Children & Youth and
Catholic Charities, Archdiocese of St. Louis.

e ol

Custodjgﬁ: of Records v

Mary HAnn HO‘?-‘{/‘l i
[Print Namé) ’

REFERENCE NUMBER__ 20.138
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DEPARQENT OF CHILDREN, CATHOLIC CHQ‘!‘IES

&_{
b—. Canse No. 4928
=t Surname ) Allases or Varlations Race Referred by /.
- I CROBRAMLEY - | gy -
- A CR:GAVAN & .77, Dats 10-6-53{
!: Children " | Date of Birth . '_“Tjna.?fv?_irth Lorl Baptism | AddressZ..
¥ -
fa
7 MaxAMllen _ [12-23-51 | Philadelphia Cath.
e Jolanda 7-9-53 N a
&  _Barbara 10-26-54 _ New York. - n
o “‘" . _
L 7
Parents Birth Prasent Marriage Abgeiiye Divorce
- Date Flaca Date Place Date ) Place
Father
Robert 22830 3-13-51] St.Louis Mo, | 7=15-59 St.Louis Mo,
Mother . 7
Allegria Dehry 5-5-36 |Fremch Moroccp
' Father sul ., Mother
Previous Marriage Death-Divarce VP epibfis Marrings Death-Divaorce
Ta A Dais To " |Date
Date Place Date Place
Place - |Place  _
To Date To - ) [Date
Date Place Date _ o Place
Place Placa _ .
" Subsequant Marriage - Death-Diverce Subsequent Marriage LXHK Divorce
To ' Dats To Glifford Gavap ~ [D%e 8/13/58
" Date Place Date 7_3 E_sé S4,L. Mo, Place 3%, Louis
Place Place o A
To Date To Al Brawley Date
Date . |prace Date 3/3/62,5t.Louis,Meace
o Rlncs Place

1 L/23/62 Add. #2 - 2646 Osage, St. Louis 18, Mo,
2/21/63 - #2 - 3L15a Osage, St. Louis, Mo.

FL 2-2391
Pra-oi779
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.+ He said that he could not have children mnd was glad searap
bave & ready wade family, Mrs. 0. brought her three children. from the boarding
home {n Arcedim snd earolled nhm tn 5t, Thomas Hchool, ¥re, G, then bacame :
pregoant and delivered - . Gs on 7)‘1&!3&. Although she had beenmmrded $120,00
support: for the thyee Bedker e.‘&ﬂéren she has never been able to eollack, Mr, .
Beckar was mentally ill and howpitalized af ove time lbut iz pow said to be working,
#e bas wirried sgatn and hek several ‘children, Mys, €, conmuilted & lawyer and it
was lesrned.that My, Beckir is aghin working, His address is 244 Lincoln Street,
Leviagon, Maine; The lawyer told Mre, G, it would take s fortuns to collect support,
Mrs, 6, contacted ARG and learnad that Mr, Becker ig ot receiving & govermment
pension at this time, After the birth of Hr. 6, saild that ke would not
support the Secker children, XHa smasted that Mrs, G. send them to their father,
Mr, Becker, .Mr, G, began o drink & 1ot and he gambled gnd bills weré not paid,
& 51000 furnitdre bill to Blg Heart Furniture Company, Jaﬂerm and Gravois is
cutstanding . dnd this furniture will probably be picked up soon, Krs. G, now learned
that Ms. G, had
.-and he' bas now been firgd from his job, Marital friction in-
crmed and Hrs, G, moved te hex present addrésa at 3855 Marine Avenue, She laft
| owith Mo, G's mother who 19 glving her good cara. The three sisters of Mr,
Beckad nm&d in esch one taking & Becker child, Mrs, G, secured work at Alligator
Company, 4171 Buahl Averie 45 & wachine sparator at $33,90 a week, She pays
Mua, . hex landlady, $15,08 a week for room snd board, A sister,
' 1n Rew York €ity sent her. $10¢,00 wiz!.eh ghe used to seem g2 diwrce.
Her lcuyar 13 lawrence Ehirhart, 722 Chestnut,.

The . pa:eml syntes are now insisting f:hat. Hre, G, take tha tbrs.-.e Backer chﬁdren
thraa!:eaing to bting them to her door stap !:h{a week dnd,

Mrs, G, ﬂﬁsmmm thta pmhlu with her landlady who has agreed to baby ait and
give room and boerd to Hre, G, and the three Becker children for $40,00 & week,
ghe said that she would.do this no loager than & wenth or two-as she pleas to. sell
her hm ﬂﬂﬂwe to. Tam; Mxa. G, advised thar she mot: mnge thi.i axpendp

As a xuul.t c-f gmg:y mnulina by tnlaphﬁua Mra, G, has made: mnmm P m
She satd that she has bren advised there that the childrim wisgt be with het before
any plﬂn m ba nﬁa nnd ulm tlm: ll!r Baclmr will have to. be eanmtg-.d tu ﬂi,ne.

“Max, Yolends asd Herkiasa have been bcgtized ot 8¢, Moulds's Church ig. Fé(tudelphia

but Mrs, G; dodis not hava the beptismal certificates, They are naid to be attached
to the Catholic Chrch, ¥r, Msr fs Catholic .and ¥rs, G, is taking instrucgions

in tha Catholin churah,, ghe sess the soldtion to the immediste prolilem as plecement
of hnr ehﬂd:m am! the mlution i‘or ma md aupanvisim m & uthonc ‘Iﬂtitﬁm.

Max chkm:, m &, -ia iivins ui:h o o plemul mt, ﬂ
. :-Iam:a is liviog with the patazul. mt. i . ,

at Blrbur# iy Living with ﬁm‘ msml aunt,

&t b . .

¥rs, _G* 1: p«tiu with a miu nypa ag attrnctimu.- srm 'hu acqutrn& & lot of "

-Amsricanismg dut beslcdlly appears to :m nalive,: She "adyised that stk wes born

in Parlizole Fremeh Morrocco, her parvents ware’ Sarih sl Mex Debry, - They wore Jevish
but Myns G MK -SARED 20 SHESTEOL in 2be, Cagholc, faith, - Sha wet-Mebers Bdwatd -
Beckery a:Betbaila $u Pyonsh Mercoccn, vhen he wes Bhaticied phavesas: -mndmlus
erw#ﬁuu fa: Ebm By M inBackex sent Mos: @i ytachis wouhar, .

oo Begkar: tane 1o ¥ . 'lowls on:laave i 1851

.ml -6hoy were maxzied it Mmtmt:&m.; Ehey tetusmed te New Youk dwdiaine wade

&:8xip baek ko Fretah Mewcgen.  Mus,. 8, ssid she: hived 1 .Thsladedphia, Wew Fork.
and ¥aline gn:i.; My, Backer . wap éi.:shuugﬁ in 1956, mmp bafore ‘his. diselaxze

4
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Mr, m:#:»uu:‘w mu i:#m u w:&ﬁ!i mhrmiﬂ q«l tiw' sm n:ud
m-, Resksr threspimed’ M mwo to, deronn, KM wﬁt e ainutmﬂm&his
u:: iomky way :u: Mrey:8: mu m‘:iwm 5. g }#&“ﬁi X
3 ’w “ tﬂ m‘u a“‘ “!ﬂl“ B .I-_fh__- ! ' A
six uﬁ& ‘ﬂ‘h"" which m:,m e W;vam*w : 'mg_mak:r
WS AN iy ‘uwm 8 h"m % L. Y':ﬂ-t,‘k.e. ;W— ok T
wis to kre abtwSod mtﬁ % ‘wae' flows !Mi tﬂ'ﬁ'ﬁﬂm!kﬂ
a.mdmxﬁsmhu&f“-rmmm&“s K R RS &
,.. 5o Py b i‘ .
Wre, G Srewghic lThAng O folloving 4 A u:zi,. woiti W =3 w. mma,
and Barbasn.. Wauridgw-contifinsfe; ‘Gr.*ﬁmni'r #wm !m !h:,. 5&4«;
mnum:m-xwm g, PR

her pyeblem,  As tha wu,p Hmiy_‘w;#qy;_ il ¢e. Bojked. obildr

wﬁss « Ko GOY g.,m Cimittes 40 paciead st Dot e
Wmmma%omﬁuwahﬁéﬁg Tenss oY

Enl‘n_m fﬁf tbis wm&m&;v o

tommintu#han munﬁﬂl/ s ;mmw?:mr.ﬁ. Py woi .sni.d
that he iould stiy over in o,a.,ﬁi, so¢ Mysg O, -and realived thak lﬁ-s.hf;

was quitmconoernad A ta.wbet' hest blisw poashwi vl 4 be - dishe > Milw a;mm
ed thak ¥ra, O, Linet. sty ts; Suppork  Shr ahididren” arthi si L)’ Y. 2 ) TE NN
that CSonight be slile 1o plack; them KL/ CRWH; My donob’ mrwrmrrwm

. instifupicon, themsalren,: bave: viglted 1%, & mmbertal tines and:dr's dud

ed by ibs . Hep own hosbend bes heen- ont o Liik dmdteia b s ﬁhuﬂ ' waz
as a cmmngﬁm B, bence. shet doan not Lol It she skt danvaxve 1ar: Pedbiig” L4 ’
much lokger, - She. andd 3hat. Vhis has condad: sgan AiFLiodity wetwbes bt “ghdhey |

msband a8 he wants her to rutm Berbarn, vhm she feelS that she nuat heg
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t
Barbara a blt longer until smthing is dtﬁ.nitaly worked ont, She upia:!.ned
thit Mra. .3 Fer’atstey and Nes, @' ntlm: dimter-indlaw 18 earing for

" mﬁ mentd ched thut My, . -'imnqeide’ inednsed at thissag .
wall 'and wishes his wife 'to retuim Lijda'ss ssoias.possible. alse, It's.ale
ndst’ ée"w&gﬁ-ﬂm ‘aintarddfaling whe tighung & batdle i sheiir pespeciive.

Bines- Lit ofdar- 0. besthiat the ahd1aven Jikve wokm .cate anitl &. nmumrm,
| By plan id’«ftected,’ The oXdaast hq, Moxim; ia wiaring with.the third::. -

‘sisteruin i, Mo Ahis boifig & Griectiaen.of. the case - . a'
record Spetting, ‘bud Mps; xgo shirten asé miek amd b doubbeul
how long sha will be able to care fed Max alse, - The worker seid. that:lis .

_understood the aist;r 4 ﬁmﬁ problems’ in thin case, but: knew that- they ..
of th ¢

wanted's gdod pran’ Lihreh " wnd’ inhﬂlﬂel‘ M ‘he wollld Ao en nmh
ag haco dﬁithﬁ”ﬂttl&%‘ P g ’ﬁuam‘normmiawx
plan gau‘}.d ww‘kﬁ@uﬁﬁ hn— 48a ‘chiTdven ' khd bipe, B, a5 well.:: =!rn;.#d "y
seome hey mlght become wards of the ooord, a %
she mﬁv '%ﬁs ahwq ar u%ﬂhr&-w hadlesl o Hard 6 the'dWVOE .
when sl ¥an'p girl ds YA her ¥aticd ey Nad'bedn pleded Ln fowtir homes .

vBigh tad ﬁa ness " okt Tavbrible &m maiy. viwgeinte; and. she mm;

thit, €hd¥ rad bu!fu ‘b tin @iite. severaly, 'Sha. e:p&maaitht her

ah*m-‘ A ibtill Beags ad maidm-ablh goayeitrom ‘orie’ ofs YR -

bntﬁpgu. §n& i Thirbery B0 